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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM C 


 
 


 
UCRP – Actuarial Briefing for Coalition of UC Unions  


At the request of a coalition of UC unions (AFSCME, UPTE and CNA), a presentation will be 
made to the Board by Pension Trustee Advisors, an actuarial firm commissioned by the union 
coalition, suggesting that alternative assumptions and methodology be used in the actuarial 
valuation of UCRP.  
 
The presentation will consist of the attached actuarial briefing report drafted by Pension Trustee 
Advisors in November 2012, as well as a supplement to the briefing that was drafted in February 
2013. William Fornia, a representative from Pension Trustee Advisors, will discuss the findings 
presented in the briefing.  
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June 22, 2012 
 
By Lawrence H. Pitts 
 
There is no doubt that unfunded pension obligations pose a serious fiscal problem 
for governments and public agencies across California and the nation.  
 
At the University of California, we have moved aggressively to address the challenge 
head on.  
 
After a long and public process of deliberation, the UC Board of Regents in 
December 2010 enacted a series of reforms that, over time, will erase UC’s unfunded 
pension liability.  
 
These changes were fiscally prudent, uphold our obligations to people who have 
devoted their professional lives to the university, and ensure the long-term viability 
of our pension program for future faculty and staff.  
 
The Associated Press, in a recent piece on UC’s pension program published by this 
newspaper, missed the essential fact that while other governments search for 
solutions to the pension problem, UC has taken action.  
 
These changes were made in highly public forums and covered extensively by the 
press, but the AP reporter somehow managed to miss it. Here’s what AP should have 
told your readers: 
 


• UC and its employees have been steadily escalating contributions to the 
pension fund. By next July, contribution levels will be equal to our ongoing 
costs.  


• UC has modified its pension program for future faculty and staff to make it 
less costly, and we now are in talks with our unions over those changes.  


• UC’s excellent credit rating has allowed us to pay down our unfunded liability 
at a very low cost. 


• UC has moved to reduce retiree health care costs by increasing the cost 
sharing between UC and retirees and changing eligibility rules. 


 
President Mark G. Yudof set these and other reforms in motion in 2009 by 
appointing a task force to develop recommendations for putting UC’s retirement 
programs on sustainable financial footing.  


 
As the chair of that task force, I can say that UC fully agrees with the AP story on one 
point: UC and the state of California both erred 22 years ago in taking a "holiday" 
from pension contributions. That decision was made at a time of a large surplus. 
Since then, the global economic crisis has illustrated the risk of relying too heavily 
on market returns for meeting our fiscal obligations. 







 
Finally, the AP story implies that tuition is rising at UC to pay for UC’s pension 
program. That is flat wrong. Tuition is rising because state funding for UC has 
eroded over the last 20 years. Readers may not realize that UC receives the same 
absolute level of state support today as it did in 1997-98, when there were 75,000 
fewer students. 
 
The bottom line: Contrary to the AP story, UC has been a leader in pension reform, 
moving decisively to address cost issues in a way that is responsible to taxpayers 
and to the future of this great institution.  
 
Pitts is provost and executive vice president for Academic Affairs at the University of 
California. 
 
 
 








 
 


Important Changes to the  
University of California 403(b), 457(b), and DC Plans 


Fund Menu 
 


At UC, we’re committed to providing opportunities that make it easier to choose and monitor 
your retirement investments. That’s why we’re simplifying the investment choices offered 
through the UC Retirement Savings Program—the UC 403(b), 457(b) and DC Plans.  
 


What’s Changing 
The fund menu for the UC Retirement Savings Program currently offers over 200 investment 
options. With so many choices, selecting the right investment funds for your future can be time-
consuming and confusing. To make it easier for you to choose and manage your investments, 
beginning in March 2013, the fund menu will be streamlined to include only UC Core Funds and 
a selected list of institutionally priced mutual funds. The Program’s fund menu will continue to 
offer a wide variety of low-cost, high-quality investment options in a range of asset classes.  
 


As part of these plan changes, certain funds currently offered will no longer be included in 
the fund menu, but will still be available, as described below.  You are receiving this letter 
because you have been identified as having a balance in one or more of the affected funds.  
 


You have the following options:  
 


1. Have your future contributions and existing balances transferred to the UC Pathway Fund 
with a target date closest to the year you turn 65 – No Action Needed.  


2. Select other investments from the streamlined fund menu for your future contributions 
and existing balances. 


3. Keep your future contributions and existing balances invested in the funds no longer 
being included in the fund menu by opening a Fidelity BrokerageLink® account.  


 
Key Dates 
 


February 2013 --  You will receive a personalized statement and decision guide in the mail 
to help you choose from among the above options. 


 


March 28, 2013 –  The 128 funds no longer included in the fund menu (not the UC Core or 
institutional class funds) will no longer accept new contributions and 
incoming exchanges. Beginning on this date, any payroll contributions 
currently directed to these funds will be redirected to the Pathway Fund 
closest to the year you turn age 65, unless you make a change to your 
affected investment elections before this date. 


 


June 28, 2013 –  The same 128 funds will not be available from the fund menu. On this 
date, your remaining balances in these funds will be transferred to the 
Pathway Fund closest to the year you turn age 65, unless you make a 
change to your affected investments before this date. 


 


You can continue to invest in these affected funds through Fidelity BrokerageLink®. Unlike the 
UC Core Funds, the investment options available through BrokerageLinkSM are not selected or 
monitored by the UC Office of the Treasurer. 
 


What’s Next 
In the coming weeks, you will receive more detailed information about the fund menu changes 
by mail and email—including a personalized statement listing your affected funds and your 
options.  
 


Beginning in March 2013, Fidelity will offer in-person consultations and online workshops about 
the fund menu changes, the key dates, and the actions you may want to take. 
 


Please be on the lookout for future fund menu change communications from the UC Retirement 
Savings Program. 
 


Questions 
If you have any questions, please call Fidelity® Retirement Services toll-free at 1-866-682-7787, 
Monday through Friday (excluding New York Stock Exchange holidays) between 5:00 a.m. and 
9:00 p.m. Pacific time to speak with a Service Center Representative. 
 


Keep in mind that investing involves risk. The value of your investment will fluctuate over time 
and you may gain or lose money. 
 
Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC ▪ Member NYSE, SIPC ▪ 900 Salem Street ▪ Smithfield, RI 02917    637642.1.0 








 


 


 
 
 


AGENDA 
AGENDA 


UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM  
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 


FEBRUARY 22, 2013 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 


1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320 
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 


10:00 AM  
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (30 minute maximum) 
 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR 
   
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT, BUSINESS OPERATIONS – BUDGET UPDATE 
 
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER – REPORT 
 
AGENDA ITEMS 
 


A. UCRP – Internal and External Communications  
 


B. UCRP – Funding Policy – Background   
 


C. UCRP – Actuarial Briefing for Coalition of UC Unions  
 


D. UCRP – Annual Required Contribution – Projections and Progress 
 


E. Proposed Defined Contribution Plan Option for UC Health Policy-Covered Staff New 
Hires – Feasibility Study – Update 
 


F. Retirement Savings Program – Minimum Required Distribution – Process and Options 
 


G. Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report 
 


H. Lump Sum Cashout Report and UCRS Statistics 
 


I. Retirement Savings Program – Fund Menu Management 
 


J. Retirement Savings Program – Vendor Relations Management Report 
 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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Office of the President  
    
TO MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE:  


ACTION ITEM 


For Meeting of September 18, 2008    POWERPOINT PRESENTATION


A PROPOSED NEW FUNDING POLICY FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 
RETIREMENT PLAN 


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 


The Regents’ Consulting Actuary has proposed a new funding policy that would determine 
recommended total contributions to the University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP or 
Plan).  
 
Issue: 
 


A proposed new funding policy for UCRP that would be effective 
with the July 1, 2008 actuarial valuation and would determine 
recommended total contributions based on the Plan’s Normal Cost 
adjusted for any surplus or underfunding, starting with the Plan Year 
beginning July 1, 2009. 
 


Relevant Policy: UCRP Plan document - 4.01 University Contributions 
• The University shall contribute to the Plan a percentage of total 


Covered Compensation at rates determined from time to time by 
the Regents. Such contributions shall be an amount, which when 
added to Member Contributions, if any, and amounts already 
credited to the Plan Trust (as defined in Article 14), shall be 
reasonably expected to maintain the Plan on an actuarially sound 
basis. 


 
Previous Actions: 
  


October 1990: The Regents adopted a “full funding policy” under 
which contributions are suspended when the Plan’s surplus is enough 
to cover the Plan’s Normal Cost. 
 


 March 2006: The Regents updated the funding policy to incorporate 
a long-term targeted funding level of 100 percent. 
 


 
 



http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/sept08/f8pp.pdf
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University administrators have consulted with the appropriate representatives from the Academic 
Senate, including the University Committee on Faculty Welfare (UCFW) and the Task Force on 
Investments and Retirement (TFIR) regarding the proposed funding policy. Based on their 
recommendation, the Academic Council supports the proposed funding policy in order to 
preserve the fully-funded status of UCRP.  
 
Additionally, following both TFIR and UCFW, the Academic Council reiterated that its 
endorsement of the UCRP Funding Policy is subject to the Academic Council Memorandum on 
the Resumption of Contributions to the University of California Retirement Plan, dated May 25, 
2006. This memorandum states in part that salary increases need to accompany the resumption of 
contributions and be large enough “so that resumption of contributions to UCRP will not reduce 
overall remuneration of employees or damage the University’s competitive position.” While the 
proposed funding policy provides a recommended total contribution level for each year, the 
Regents would have to set the actual contribution level, taking into account the availability of 
funds, the impact of employee contributions on the competitiveness of UC’s total remuneration 
package, and collective bargaining. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 


The President recommends that the Committee on Finance recommend to the Regents that: 
 
A.  The proposed new funding policy, including a three-year amortization period for any  


initial surplus, be adopted for UCRP. The proposed new funding policy would be 
effective with the July 1, 2008 actuarial valuation and would determine recommended 
total contributions based on the Plan’s Normal Cost adjusted for any surplus or 
underfunding, starting with the Plan Year beginning July 1, 2009. 


  
B. Authority be delegated to the Associate Vice President, Human Resources and Benefits, 


to amend the Plan as applicable to facilitate implementation of the new funding policy.  
 


The proposed new UCRP funding policy would have the following structure and 
parameters: 


(1) The new funding policy would be effective with the July 1, 2008 actuarial 
valuation and would determine recommended total contributions starting with the 
Plan Year beginning July 1, 2009. 


(2) Each year the recommended contributions would be effective for the Plan Year 
starting one year after the date of the actuarial valuation. 


(3) Each year the Regents would determine the actual total contributions and the split 
between Member Contributions and University Contributions based on the 
recommended total contributions and various other factors, including the 
availability of funds, the impact of employee contributions on the competitiveness 
of UC’s total remuneration package, and collective bargaining. In no event would 
the University Contributions be lower than the Member Contributions. 


(4) The new funding policy would determine recommended total contribution rates 
based on an actuarial valuation of the non-laboratory segment of UCRP (e.g., 
campuses, medical centers and Hastings College of the Law). The Lawrence 
Berkeley National Laboratory would contribute on the same basis as determined 
for the non-laboratory segment of UCRP, subject to the terms of the University’s 
contract with the Department of Energy. The Lawrence Livermore National 
Laboratory and Los Alamos National Laboratory Retained Segments in UCRP 
would be subject to the funding policies outlined in the University’s contracts 
with the Department of Energy. Throughout this document the term “UCRP” shall 
refer to the non-laboratory segment of UCRP. 


(5) The recommended total contributions to UCRP would consist of the Normal Cost 
plus an amortization charge for any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
(UAAL) or minus an amortization credit for any surplus. 


(6) Consistent with current practice, the Regents’ Consulting Actuary would conduct 
an annual actuarial valuation of UCRP. The Normal Cost and the Actuarial 
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Accrued Liability (AAL) in each actuarial valuation would be determined under 
the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method, using actuarial assumptions 
adopted by the Regents. 


(7) Consistent with current practice, the asset smoothing method used to determine 
the Actuarial Value of Assets would be based on the Market Value of Assets 
adjusted for “unrecognized returns” in each of the then last five years.  
Unrecognized return is the difference between actual and expected returns on a 
market value basis and is recognized over a five-year period. 


(8) As of the effective date of this policy, any initial surplus as of that date would be 
amortized as a level dollar amount over a period of three to seven years, as 
specified by the Regents in the adoption of this policy. The proposed period is 
three years. 


a. Any changes in surplus after the effective date due to actuarial gains and 
losses (including contribution gains and losses) would be amortized as a 
level dollar amount over 15 years. 


b. Any change in surplus due to a change in actuarial assumptions, cost 
method or asset smoothing method would be amortized as a level dollar 
amount over 15 years. 


c. Any change in surplus due to a Plan amendment would be amortized as a 
level dollar amount over 15 years. 


d. In the first year after the effective date when UCRP has a UAAL (as 
opposed to a continuation of the current surplus condition) all amortization 
bases would be considered fully amortized and contributions would be 
determined under the remaining provisions of this policy. 


(9) For any future year when UCRP has a UAAL (as opposed to a continuation of the 
current surplus condition), the calculation of the UAAL would be maintained by 
source (as listed below) and each new portion of or change in UAAL would be 
amortized as a level dollar amount over a fixed amortization period. 


a. Any initial UAAL (after a period of surplus) or change in UAAL due to 
actuarial gains and losses (including contribution gains and losses) would 
be amortized over 15 years. 


b. Any change in UAAL due to a change in actuarial assumptions, cost 
method or asset smoothing method would be amortized over 15 years. 


c. Any change in UAAL due to a Plan amendment would be amortized over 
15 years, unless the nature of the Plan amendment would suggest a shorter 
period. 
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(10) For any future year in which UCRP has a surplus (other than a continuation of the 
current surplus condition), such surplus would be amortized as a level dollar 
amount over 30 years, and all prior UAAL amortization bases would be 
considered fully amortized. 


(11) This new funding policy would supersede any previous funding policies. 


BACKGROUND 


General Discussion of Pension Plan Funding Policies 


A pension plan funding policy is designed to determine how much should be contributed each 
year in total by the employer and the active members to provide for the secure funding of 
benefits in a systematic fashion. The funding policy starts with an actuarial cost method that 
allocates a portion of the total present value of the members’ benefits to each year of service. In 
theory, contributing that “Normal Cost” for each year of service will be sufficient to fund all plan 
benefits, assuming that all actuarial assumptions are met including the assumed rate of 
investment return. In that ideal situation, plan assets will always be exactly equal to the value 
today of all the past Normal Costs (the Actuarial Accrued Liability or AAL), and the current 
contribution will be only the current Normal Cost. 


A glossary of these and other funding policy terms is provided in Appendix 1 of this item. 


In practice, for a variety of reasons, the assets will be greater than or less than the AAL, leaving 
the plan overfunded (surplus) or underfunded (the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability or 
UAAL). The funding policy adjusts contributions to reflect any surplus or UAAL in a way that 
reduces short term, year-by-year volatility, but still assures that future contributions, together 
with current assets, will be enough to provide all future benefits. 


A comprehensive funding policy is made up of three components: 


1. An actuarial cost method, which allocates the total present value of future benefits to 
each year (Normal Cost) including all past years (AAL). 


2. An asset smoothing method, which reduces the effect of short term market volatility 
while still tracking the overall movement of the market value of plan assets. 


3. A contribution policy, which determines the recommended contribution for each year 
based on the Normal Cost, the AAL and the smoothed value of assets. 


For UCRP, as for many plans, the actuarial cost method and asset smoothing method are well 
established and reflect current industry standards. For that reason, this discussion of funding 
policy focuses on the contribution policy component. With that in mind, the more general term 
“funding policy” will continue to be used throughout this document. 


For governmental or public defined benefit plans, like UCRP, there are no specific external 
funding or funding policy requirements such as those established for single employer (corporate) 
and multi-employer (Taft-Hartley) defined benefit pension plans under the Employee Retirement 
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Income Security Act (ERISA) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The accounting standards 
promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) define an Annual 
Required Contribution (ARC) that, despite its name, is actually the amount of expense that the 
employer must recognize each year. Also, the GASB accounting standards provide considerable 
policy latitude when determining the ARC. 


Even though this leaves governmental or public plans relatively free to set funding policy, it is 
worth noting that all long term funding policy structures – corporate, multi-employer and GASB 
– take the same form, at least for underfunded plans (plans with a UAAL): 


1. Contribute the Normal Cost for the year, and 


2. Contribute an additional amount that will fully fund (“amortize”) any UAAL over a 
period of years. 


Implicit in this form of policy is a funding target of 100 percent, since at the end of the 
amortization period the plan will be fully funded. This is in contrast to “corridor” methods that 
allow contributions equal to only the Normal Cost as long as the plan is within, for example, 
5 percent of being fully funded. The funding policy proposed here is based on the UAAL 
amortization method because it is well established for all types of pension plans as it targets 
100 percent funding of the AAL and is consistent with the Regents’ prior action in 2006 to 
establish a target of 100 percent funding. 


For UCRP, the actuarial cost method (Entry Age Normal) and the asset smoothing method (five 
year smoothing of market earnings above or below the assumed earnings rate) are well 
established policies that represent best industry practices. Within the model for a UAAL 
contribution policy, the only component not already in place is how to amortize the UAAL. The 
proposal for the amortization component includes the amortization periods and the structure of 
the amortization payments. 


The selection of the UAAL amortization period is discussed in a later section. For now note only 
that, for UAAL, longer amortization periods result in lower contributions and a longer period 
before the contribution reverts to the Normal Cost. Longer periods also produce lower 
contribution volatility. Shorter amortization periods get to full funding more rapidly but at the 
price of higher contributions and higher contribution volatility.  


That leaves the question of funding policy for overfunded plans, those that have a surplus instead 
of a UAAL. Here the ERISA and IRC rules differ significantly from the GASB rules.  


The GASB policy structure is used by most public plans when determining contribution amounts 
when there is a surplus. The surplus is amortized the same way as a UAAL, except that instead 
of producing an amortization charge, there is an amortization credit. This means that the 
contribution amount is the Normal Cost minus an amount that will in effect spend the surplus 
down over the amortization period. This policy structure still reflects a funding target of 
100 percent. 
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Unlike for UAAL, longer amortization periods now result in a lower amortization credit, and so 
produce a higher contribution (but still less than the Normal Cost). Shorter amortization periods 
for surplus take credit for the surplus more quickly. This produces a lower contribution, but it 
also means a shorter period before the contribution reverts up to the full Normal Cost. 


The ERISA/IRC rules for corporate and multi-employer plans take an entirely different approach 
to surplus. Because current UCRP policy is based on the ERISA/IRC rules for plans in surplus, 
those rules are discussed in the context of UCRP’s current funding policy. 


The current UCRP “Full Funding Policy” 


In October 1990, the Regents adopted a funding policy for UCRP based on a provision of the 
ERISA/IRC funding rules called the “Full Funding Limit” (FFL). Technically, the FFL is a limit 
on tax deductible contributions to a plan by a taxpaying plan sponsor, so in practice for 
corporations it acts as an absolute limit on contributions.  


The FFL limits contributions to the Normal Cost reduced by any excess of assets over liabilities. 
This requires that any surplus is applied directly, dollar-for-dollar against the Normal Cost when 
determining the allowable contribution. While not usually expressed as such, this is in effect a 
policy to amortize any surplus over one year. This means that, if the current surplus equals or 
exceeds the current year Normal Cost, then no contributions are made for that year. 


This method was originally included in the IRC for tax policy reasons, so as to control the 
amount of “tax expenditures,” and not as part of any national retirement policy. From a 
retirement policy perspective it led to the undesirable result that even if plan sponsors wanted to 
provide a funding cushion for future adverse experience, they were effectively precluded from 
doing so.  


The FFL leads to contribution reductions and “contribution holidays” of zero contributions faster 
than any policy using a multi-year surplus amortization period. Recent experience has led to a 
reconsideration of the advantages and disadvantages of contribution holidays. Any plan with 
active members continues to incur the Normal Cost as a salary related cost even if it is funded 
out of surplus. This fact can be forgotten when members, budgets and funding sources become 
accustomed to not having to fund the Normal Cost.  


For any plan with active members (and so a current Normal Cost) that is in surplus, the FFL has 
another drawback, one immediately relevant to UCRP. Under the FFL the entire Normal Cost is 
being funded out of surplus on a dollar-for-dollar basis. This means that when the surplus is 
exhausted the contribution will jump from zero to the full Normal Cost level in only one or two 
years. This can be a budgetary shock for an employer that has not been required – or allowed – to 
make pension contributions for a number of years. 


Even if the plan sponsor wanted to anticipate the eventual need to restart contributions by 
phasing in contributions, the FFL would not allow it. And once the surplus is gone, the only way 
to avoid creation of a UAAL is for contributions to resume at the full Normal Cost level. In 
effect, by the time the surplus drops to zero, it is too late to restart contributions other than 
abruptly. 
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For these reasons the proposed policy moves away from the FFL policy and applies the 
amortization approach to surplus as well as to UAAL. 


Amortization Policy: Selection of Amortization Structure and Methods 


Setting an amortization policy involves a few choices in addition to selecting the amortization 
periods. Here is a brief description of the alternatives, followed by the bases for the proposed 
policy. 


• Single amortization layer for the entire UAAL or surplus, or separate amortization layers 
for each source of UAAL or surplus. 


• Closed (fixed) period amortization or open (rolling) period amortization.  


• Level dollar or level percent of pay amortization payments.  


• For separate amortization layers, when is it appropriate to “restart” the amortization 
layers. 


For any future UAAL, the proposed policy is to use separate, fixed period amortization layers for 
each source of UAAL. This has the advantage of tracking separately each new portion of 
underfunding and identifying a date certain by which each will be funded. This is the structure 
required by the ERISA/IRC rules for corporate and multiemployer plans, and is increasingly 
common for public pension plans, especially in California. This same approach is proposed for 
amortizing the current surplus as long as the current surplus condition continues. 


For any future surplus (other than a continuation of the current surplus) the proposed policy is to 
use a single rolling amortization period for the entire surplus. In effect, each year of surplus is 
treated as the first year and reamortized over the full amortization period. The reasons for 
recommending this different treatment were introduced in the earlier discussion of the FFL, and 
stem from industry experience over the last several years suggesting that surplus should be used 
sparingly when producing contribution levels less than Normal Cost. This point will be visited 
once again under the discussion of amortization periods. 


Level Dollar vs. Level Percent of Pay Amortization 


The amortization payments may be patterned in one of two ways, as a level dollar amount or as a 
level percentage of pay. The ERISA/IRC rules for corporate and multiemployer plans require 
level dollar amortization, similar to a typical home mortgage. However, by far most public plans 
use level percent of pay amortization where the payments increase each year in proportion to 
assumed payroll growth. That means they start lower than the corresponding level dollar 
payments, but then increase until they are higher. 


The level dollar method is more conservative in that it funds the UAAL faster in the early years. 
For the same reason it also incurs less interest cost over the amortization period.  
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The justification for most public pension funds using level percent of pay payments is that it is 
consistent with the Normal Cost (which for pay related plans is always determined as a 
percentage of pay) and that it provides a total cost that remains level as a percentage of pay. In 
contrast, level dollar amortization of UAAL will produce a total cost that decreases as a 
percentage of pay over the amortization period. 


The proposed policy uses level dollar amortization. For years when UCRP has a UAAL it 
provides somewhat earlier funding, consistent with the Regents’ generally prudent approach to 
funding policy issues. Furthermore, for the current surplus condition it provides a somewhat 
more gradual restart of contributions, since the amortization credit starts out greater than it would 
be under level percent of pay amortization. 


Another advantage of level dollar amortization is that it avoids the possibility of “negative 
amortization.” With level percent of pay amortization the lower early payments can actually be 
less than interest on the outstanding balance, so that the outstanding balance increases instead of 
decreases. For typical public plan assumptions, this happens whenever the amortization period is 
longer than about 17 years. Level dollar amortization precludes the possibility of negative 
amortization, regardless of the amortization period. 


When is it appropriate to “restart” the amortization layers 


As discussed above, the proposed policy uses separate, fixed period amortization layers for each 
source of UAAL. Under this approach, over time there will be a series of these layers, one for 
each year’s gain or loss as well as for any other changes in UAAL. This is perfectly manageable 
and in fact provides a history of sources of the UCRP UAAL in any year. Also note that, in 
practice the number of layers will be limited by the length of the amortization period as 
eventually layers are fully amortized, and so are no longer part of the series of layers. 


The proposed funding policy includes conditions where all the amortization layers are wiped out 
(“considered fully amortized”) and the series is restarted based on the UAAL or surplus at that 
time. This happens whenever the total UCRP funded status goes from surplus to UAAL, or from 
UAAL to surplus. This is done to avoid possible anomalies as well as results that might fail to 
comply with the GASB accounting standards.  


In particular, under the layered approach, it is possible for a plan with a UAAL to nevertheless 
have a net amortization credit in the current year. While that result is actuarially consistent it is 
also very counterintuitive, since a UAAL would seem to require a net amortization charge. In 
fact, for that very reason this result would fail to meet a GASB requirement that a plan with a 
UAAL must have a net amortization charge. Both those drawbacks can be readily avoided by the 
proposed policy of treating each “new” UAAL or surplus condition as the beginning of a new 
series of amortization layers. 


Amortization Policy: Selection of Amortization Periods 


Currently, UAAL amortization periods for public plans typically range from 15 to 30 years, with 
30 years being the maximum allowable period under the GASB accounting standards. The 
amortization period should not be set so short that it creates too much volatility in the 
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contributions yet it should not be so long that it contributes a shift of cost to future funding 
sources. 


Plans that amortize the UAAL in layers by source (as is proposed for UCRP) sometimes use 
different amortization periods for different sources of UAAL. Generally such plans amortize 
actuarial gains and losses over shorter periods (15 years or less) and UAAL changes due to 
assumption or method changes over longer periods (often the 30 year GASB limit). This is also 
the approach used in the ERISA/IRC rules for multi-employer plans and also for corporate plans 
prior to the 2006 overhaul of the corporate pension funding rules. However, this policy also leads 
to inconsistencies and even short term conflicts with the GASB 30 year standard. For that reason 
the proposed policy uses the same periods for all sources of UAAL. 


As for selecting the period, here again, recent experience is instructive. By the late 1990s, as 
plans came close to being fully funded or even over funded there was a trend toward 
amortization periods as short as 10 or even 5 years. For example, in 1987, the ERISA/IRC rules 
for corporate plans were changed to reduce the amortization period for gains and losses from the 
original 15 years to 5 years. This led to rapid reductions in contributions when the large 
investment gains from that period were recognized over such short periods. The investment 
losses in the early 2000s led to similar cost increases except for public plans that lengthened their 
amortization periods substantially once those losses started to arise. 


Based on this experience the proposed policy uses a 15 year amortization for actuarial gains and 
losses and for changes in UAAL resulting from assumption or method changes. For plan 
amendments the proposed policy is the same 15 year period, unless the nature of the plan 
amendment would suggest a shorter period.  


Amortization of Surplus 


As was discussed in the earlier sections on the Full Funding Limit and on amortization structure, 
one of the most significant changes in industry thinking and practice to come from the market 
experience around the turn of the 21st century is the way surplus is recognized in public pension 
funding policy. In many cases, short amortization periods for surplus in the late 1990s led to 
reductions in contributions below the level of Normal Cost, sometimes even to complete 
“contribution holidays” of zero contributions. The long UCRP contribution holiday is a dramatic 
example of this, resulting from both the very high level of surplus and from the FFL based 
funding policy, which is in effect the shortest possible amortization period. 


As the market reversals in the early 2000s led to resumption of contributions in most pension 
plans, the general lesson was that the contribution levels less than the Normal Cost (that is, 
funding the Normal Cost out of surplus) should always be viewed with caution, as ultimately the 
Normal Cost will reemerge as the basic cost of the plan.  


One possible response would be to require that contributions never fall below the Normal Cost 
level. However, that would be inconsistent both with the GASB accounting standards and with 
the actuarial principle that funding policy should target 100 percent funding, and not sustain a 
level that is either higher or lower than 100 percent. That leads to the general conclusion that 
surplus should be amortized over the longest permissible period of 30 years. For UCRP, that is 
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the proposed policy for any future surplus that might arise after an intervening period of 
underfunding.  


Note that this is the same surplus amortization policy adopted by CalPERS in April 2005. It is 
also to be found as Recommendation 7 in the Report of the (California) Public Employee Post-
Employment Benefits Commission. 


Proposed Amortization of Current UCRP Surplus 


The current UCRP surplus condition presents a unique situation for which the proposed policy 
takes a pragmatic approach. As discussed earlier, simply continuing the current FFL policy 
would eventually lead to an abrupt restart of contributions at the full Normal Cost level 
(currently about $1.2 billion) once the surplus is exhausted. However, by amortizing the surplus 
over a period of years, contributions in effect can be restarted in two phases.  


The initial contribution level would be an amount that is less than the Normal Cost by the level 
portion of the surplus that is amortized each year. That contribution level would persist for the 
length of the current surplus amortization period. After that period the contributions would 
increase to the full Normal Cost level. 


Of course in practice this simplified description would be complicated by any gains or losses that 
occur during the current surplus amortization period. Nevertheless, by selecting the effective date 
and the amortization period appropriately, this policy should provide a fairly predictable period 
of transition between zero contributions and full Normal Cost contributions. This is particularly 
important given the budgetary effects for the University of going from no contributions to an 
ultimate annual Normal Cost of about $1.2 billion. 


Based on a review of projected contributions under various current surplus amortization periods, 
the proposed policy uses a three-year amortization period for any surplus as of the July 1, 2008 
actuarial valuation. 


Comparison to CalPERS Funding Policy 


One of the natural comparators for a UCRP funding policy is the funding policy used by 
CalPERS. In April 2005, based on a set of desired policy characteristics and extensive statistical 
modeling, CalPERS adopted a substantial revision of its funding policy. A comparison of the 
new CalPERS policy versus the proposed UCRP policy is shown in Appendix 2. 


Academic Senate Review   


The Task Force on Investments and Retirement (TFIR) reviewed the details of the proposed 
funding policy and unanimously agreed with the appropriateness of the choices recommended by 
the Regents’ Consulting Actuary regarding the asset smoothing method, the choice of level 
dollar versus level percent of pay amortization, the layering structure in which different sources 
of surplus/deficit would be tracked and amortized separately, and the amortization periods for 
surpluses and deficits. TFIR indicated that they would be comfortable with any choice of 
amortization period for the initial surplus within the three-to-seven year range. 
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The University Committee on Faculty Welfare (UCFW) also supports the proposed funding 
policy as a good procedure for determining the recommended total contribution amount each 
year and urges the Regents to seek funding from the Legislature and the Governor for this 
purpose. UCFW noted that the longer contributions are delayed, the larger the amount that will 
have to be contributed.    
 
In addition, UCFW noted that approximately two-thirds of any employer contribution will be 
paid by sources other than State funds, such as the federal government and the clinical 
enterprises. Each year without contributions represents a year of additional pension benefit 
liability that these funding sources do not have to fund. Deferring the restart of contributions will 
therefore mean that UC and the State will continue to accrue a liability for collecting any 
contributions from those funding sources. UC can expect non-State funding sources to contribute 
funds to meet the obligation for service credit that accrues each year, but there is no guarantee 
that these funding sources will provide extra contributions to cover shortfalls from pension 
benefits earned in the past. Obtaining contributions now on behalf of all employees will thus help 
protect UC and the State from the risk of having to fund this liability.  
 
The Academic Council, following both TFIR and UCFW, reiterated that its endorsement of the 
UCRP Funding Policy is subject to the Academic Council Memorandum on the Resumption of 
Contributions to the University of California Retirement Plan, dated May 25, 2006. This 
memorandum states in part that salary increases need to accompany the resumption of 
contributions and be large enough “so that resumption of contributions to UCRP will not reduce 
overall remuneration of employees or damage the University’s competitive position.”  
 
While the proposed funding policy provides a recommended total contribution level for each 
year, the Regents would have to set the actual contribution level, taking into account the 
availability of funds, the impact of employee contributions on the competitiveness of UC’s total 
remuneration package, and collective bargaining. 
 
The University will take appropriate action concerning proposed changes that may trigger notice, 
consultation and meeting and conferring obligations under the Higher Education Employer-
Employee Relations Act, if any such action is required. The restart of employee contributions to 
UCRP is subject to collective bargaining requirements. 







APPENDIX 1:  GLOSSARY OF FUNDING POLICY TERMS 


• Present Value of Benefits (PVB) or total cost: the “value” at a particular point in time 
of all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. The “future benefit 
payments” and the “value” of those payments are determined using actuarial assumptions 
as to future events. Examples of these assumptions are estimates of retirement patterns, 
salary increases, investment returns, etc. Another way to think of the PVB is that if the 
plan has assets equal to the PVB and all actuarial assumptions are met, then no future 
contributions would be needed to provide all future service benefits for all members, 
including future service and salary increases for active members. 


• Actuarial Cost Method: allocates a portion of the total cost (PVB) to each year of 
service, both past service and future service. 


• Normal Cost (NC): the cost allocated under the Actuarial Cost Method to each year of 
active member service. 


• Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL): the value at a particular point in time of all past 
Normal Costs. This is the amount of assets the plan would have today if the current plan 
provisions, actuarial assumptions and participant data had always been in effect, 
contributions equal to the Normal Cost had been made and all actuarial assumptions 
came true. 


• Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) or smoothed value: a market-related value of the 
plan assets for determining contribution requirements. The AVA tracks the market value 
of assets over time, smoothes out short term fluctuations in market values and produces a 
smoother pattern of contributions than would result from using market value.  


• Market Value of Assets: the fair value of assets of the plan as reported by the plan’s 
trustee, typically shown in the plan’s audited financial statements. 


• Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL): the positive difference, if any, 
between the AAL and the AVA. 


• Surplus: the positive difference, if any, between the AVA and the AAL. 


• Actuarial Value Funded Ratio: the ratio of the AVA to the AAL. 


• Market Value Funded Ratio: the ratio of the MVA to the AAL. 


• Actuarial Gains and Losses: changes in UAAL or surplus due to actual experience 
different from what is assumed in the actuarial valuation. For example, if during a given 
year the assets earn more that the current assumption of 7.5 percent, the amount of 
earnings above 7.5 percent will cause an unexpected reduction in UAAL, or “actuarial 
gain” as of the next valuation. These include contribution gains and losses that result 
from actual contributions made being greater or less than the level determined under the 
policy. 


 







 


 


APPENDIX 2: Comparison of Current CalPERS and Proposed UCRP Funding Policies  
 


Parameter Current CalPERS Policy Proposed UCRP Policy 
 
Actuarial Cost Method 


 
Entry Age Normal 


 
Entry Age Normal 
(current method) 
 


 
Asset Smoothing 


 
15 Year Asset Smoothing 


 
5 Year Asset Smoothing 
(current method) 
 


 
Amortization Method 


 
Level Percent of Pay 


 
Level Dollar 
 


 
Current Surplus 
Amortization Period 


 
N/A 


 
3 Years 
 
 


 
Gain/Loss 
Amortization Period 


 
30 Years single layer, 
rolling period 


 
15 Years, separate layers, 
fixed periods 
 


 
Assumption, Method, 
Benefit Change 
Amortization Period 


 
20 Years 


 
15 Years 
 
 
 


 
Future Surplus 
Amortization Period 


 
30 Years 


 
30 Years 
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM D 


 
 
UCRP – Annual Required Contribution – Projections and Progress  
 
At the request of the Vice Chair, Paul Angelo of the Segal Company will discuss the Annual 
Required Contribution (ARC) for UCRP and how it may fluctuate in relation to investment 
returns and employer and employee contributions over the next two fiscal years. 
 
As a reference for the discussion, the attached chart illustrates the Plan’s ARC and modified 
ARC in relation to scheduled employer and employee contributions (figures for fiscal year 2014-
2015 are projected). Also attached is the TFIR statement on the urgency of reaching the UCRP 
Annual Required Contribution. As background for a broader discussion on UCRP’s funding 
policy, also attached is a July 2012 issue brief from the American Academy of Actuaries on 
pension plan funding ratios and Segal’s November 2011 Public Sector Letter on planning for a 
successful pension plan funding policy. 
 
Attachments 
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM A 


 
 
UCRP – Internal and External Communications  
 
At the request of the Vice Chair, UC Media Specialists Dianne Klein and Shelly Meron will 
provide an overview on the manner in which UC responds to media stories concerning the 
University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP or Plan). Coordinator Anne Wolf from UC 
Internal Communications will also address the manner in which UC and Fidelity Retirement 
Services provide information about the UC retirement plans and benefits to members.  
 
As background for the discussion on media stories, attached is an Associated Press (AP) article 
from June 2012 which describes UCRP benefits and reasons for the Plan’s unfunded liability. 
Also attached for reference is the response to the AP article by former Provost Larry Pitts. 
 
Attachments 
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM F 


 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Minimum Required Distribution – Process and Options  
 
At the request of the Chair, Director Kris Lange and Manager Adam Chen-Ok from UC Vendor 
Relations Management will review the 2012 and 2013 Minimum Required Distribution (MRD) 
process and the distribution and tax-withholding options available to participants who are subject 
to an MRD.  The focus of the presentation will be to clarify the questions that were raised during 
the MRD discussion at the November 2012 Board meeting. 
 
Attachment 
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Retirement Savings Program 


Fund Menu Management Project  
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Project Status Update 
UCRS  Advisory Board 
February 22, 2013 







RSP Fund Menu Management:  Project Goals 


• Enhance value for participants 


– Fee control / reduction 
 


• Reinforce oversight & monitoring 


– Smaller menu allows more efficient monitoring  
 


• Improve participant experience and plan effectiveness 


– Simpler menus are easier to understand and use; less duplication 


– A smaller number of choices can alleviate confusion 


• Studies have shown that too much choice can prevent 
participants from making appropriate decisions 
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Where Retirement Savings Program (RSP) Assets Are Invested    


 
 
 
 


UC Retirement Savings Program 
Total Assets – Market Value as of 6/30/12 


UC Core Funds 
$12.3 B 


74.7% of assets 


Institutional 
Share Class 


$2.3 B 
14.2% of assets 


Non-Inst‘l 
Share Class 


$1.8 B 
  10.9% of assets 


BrokerageLink 
$49 m 


0.3% of assets 
 UC Core Funds 


 All Institutional Share Class Funds 


 Non-Institutional Share Class Funds 


 BrokerageLink Accounts 


 Fund Category Market Value % of 
Total Assets 


Unique 
Participant 


Count 


# of 
Funds 
Offered 


  


            


 UC Core Funds  $   12,262,899,243  74.7% 272,671  24    


 All Institutional Share Class Funds  $    2,324,628,007  14.2% 45,498  62    


 Non-Institutional Share Class Funds  $    1,789,142,588  10.9% 42,806  128    


 BrokerageLink Accounts  $         48,550,103  0.3% 265  thousands   


            


 Total  $   16,425,219,941  100.0%       


          


  All Institutional Share Class Funds includes:   
  Fidelity K Shares, Spartan Institutional & Calvert Institutional share class funds. 


  Unique count = number of participants with a balance in any fund in the category. 
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RSP Fund Menu Management:  Phase 1 (Complete) 


• Menu management applied using pricing guidelines 


– Pricing is the most objective form of monitoring   


– Institutional fund pricing demonstrates stewardship and objectively 
benefits participants 


 
• RSP fund menu modifications  


– Fund additions are controlled at plan sponsor level 


– Converted 49 Fidelity-managed mutual funds to “institutional” class 
shares: 3/28/2012 


– Converted 8 Calvert-managed mutual funds to “institutional” class 
shares: 7/31/2012 
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RSP Menu Management: Phase II  


Reduce number of choices on platform to exclusively “UC Core” and 
“Institutional” class funds 


 
March 28, 2013: Freeze non-menu funds to prevent short-term trading fees 


•   no new contributions  
•   no transfers in 
•   fund information still viewable 
•   balances still available for transfers out 


 
June 28,  2013: In-kind transfers for BrokerageLink account holders and  


    mapping of non-menu fund balances 
•   no buys/sells involved for in-kind transfers 
•   no fees for in-kind transfers or mapping 
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RSP Phase II Communications Timeline 


 
 


1) Our University newsletter – Complete. Published 1/22 
2) New Dimensions newsletter article – Complete.  Published February 2012 
3) Announcement Letter - Complete. Mailed on 1/29 
4) Website Content (ucfocusonyourfuture.com & NetBenefits)Complete. Posted 2/14 
5) Decision Guide - Will begin mailing on 2/26 
6) Personal Mapping Statement - Will mail with the Decision Guide on 2/26 
7) Understanding Fund Menu Changes Workshop - Complete. Recorded version 


is posted online; onsite workshops begin in March.  
8) Reminder 1 Postcard – scheduled to mail mid-March 
9) Reminder 2 Postcard – scheduled to mail early June 
10) Confirmation Postcard – scheduled to mail following fund action  
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM J 


 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Vendor Relations Management Report  
 
Director Kris Lange will provide an update on participant experience with Fidelity Retirement 
Services, which provides account and record-keeping functions along with financial education 
and communication services for the UC Retirement Savings Program. 
 
Attachments 
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Funding Policy Modified ARC University Contribution Member Contribution 


 26.8% 
($2.32B) 


 28.5% 
($2.55B) 


 22% Total 
($1.94B) 


 15% Total 
($1.23B) 


 26.4% 
($2.20B) 


28.6% 
($2.47B) 


30.6% 
($2.74B) 


18.5% Total 
($1.58B) 


 24.9% 
($2.07B) 


$0.39B $0.54B 
$0.69B 


UCRP Contribution Illustration 
UCRSAB 2/22/13 Meeting 
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Normal Cost ~ 18% 


-Results based on July 1, 2012 actuarial valuation and assume 7.5% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2012. 
-Member contribution rates shown apply to non-safety members who became members prior to July 1, 2013; offset of $19 per month applies; 
 all member contributions subject to collective bargaining, as applicable.  Contribution amounts ($) are based on projected campus/med       
 center payroll for all members.  All rates shown for 2014-15 are projections and not final. 
-Employer rates exclude the extra assessment to pay back any internal or external financing.  


(Projections) 


(Projections) 


(Projections) 
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM E 


 
 


 


Proposed Defined Contribution Plan Option for UC Health Policy-Covered Staff New Hires – 
Feasibility Study – Update  


At the request of the Chair, Gary Schlimgen will provide an update on this topic. The update will 
include a discussion of the potential impact to UCRP’s funding and Normal Cost if all new, 
policy-covered UC Health staff opted to participate on the Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan) 
in lieu of UCRP. The potential impact to UCRP if the option of participating in the DC Plan 
were offered to other employee groups will also be discussed. 
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UC Minimum Required Distribution (MRD) Process – 2013 
Draft Illustration for Discussion – 2/15 V2  


Rules applicable to all UC MRDs  
 
Participants must take a separate MRD from each UC Retirement Saving Program Plan (403(b), 457(b), DC Plan) 
Any distributions taken during the (calendar) year count towards the MRD amount (i.e., may reduce or satisfy the participant’s MRD) 
Participants cannot specify more than one business day in advance of the issue date the fund(s) from which the MRD should be taken. 


A participant’s instructions specifying a fund(s) for the MRD constitutes a “sell” order, which must be promptly executed under SEC rules. 
 
Participants have two primary options for receiving MRDs: 
 


1. Systematic Withdrawal Payment (SWP) Process 
 


 A participant can call anytime prior to the MRD default date (12/16 for 2013) to specify a MRD date and to customize tax withholding.  
 By doing so, the participant establishes a “systematic withdrawal payment” (SWP) for his/her MRD and is not part of the Default Process. 
 The SWP will distribute the MRD proceeds proportionately from all of the participant’s funds.  
 If it is an annual SWP, it will remain in effect for future years unless specifically modified or cancelled. 


 If a participant wants to specify the fund(s) from which the SWP should be taken, he/she must call the day before the SWP is issued (after market 
close) or on the day the SWP is issued (before market close). The participant may also specify/revise the tax withholding at this time. 
 


EXAMPLE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 


2. Default Process 
 


 If a participant does not establish a SWP before 12/16/13, the participant’s MRD will be subject to the Default Process. 
 
 The defaulted MRD distribution will be taken proportionately from all of the participant’s funds. 
 The defaulted MRD distribution will be subject to standard tax withholding (federal withholding based on married with 3 allowances; state 


withholding based on 10% of the federal withholding amount).  
 Any request (before 12/16) to customize date of issuance or to customize tax withholding will remove the MRD distribution from the 


Default Process and the distribution will be treated as a SWP.  As noted, a participant may not specify the fund from which the MRD should 
be taken more than one day before the SWP is issued or before market close on the day the SWP is issued.  See above for SWP details. 


 


•Specify MRD 
custom date 
(e.g. 12/27/13) 


•Specify mail or 
EFT delivery & 
tax withholding 


Call to 
establish 


SWP no later 
than 12/13 


•Specify fund(s) 
for MRD 


•Verify or 
change tax 
withholding 


12/26 (after 
market close)  
or 12/27 (b4 
market close) 


 Call to 
customize 


MRD 


•Mailed to 
home 
address OR 


•Sent via EFT 
instructions 


12/27/13   
MRD Issued 
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM B 


 
 
UCRP – Funding Policy – Background  
 
Gary Schlimgen, the Director of Retirement Programs & Services and Paul Angelo, from The 
Segal Company, will provide background on UCRP’s current funding policy, as approved by the 
Regents in 2008 and revised by the Regents in 2010, based on recommendations by the 
President’s Post-Employment Benefits Task Force. The summary will address the methodology 
used in the actuarial valuations of UCRP, including the methodology and time period for 
amortizing an unfunded liability and/or surplus. 
 
As reference, the links below (also added as attachments) provide access to the most recent 
Regents items in which UCRP’s funding policy was revised. 
 


 September 2008: The Regents approved a new funding policy for UCRP which would 
determine total policy contributions based on the Plan’s Normal Cost, adjusted for any 
surplus or underfunding. Actual total contributions and the split between University and 
member contributions are to be determined based on the policy contribution level and 
various other factors, as noted in the item.   
 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/sept08/f8.pdf 
 


 September 2010: The Regents approved revisions to the UCRP funding policy to change 
the time period for amortizing unfunded liabilities and/or surpluses from 15 to 30 years. 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/sept10/j5.pdf 


 
Attachments 
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RASC Organizational Overview


•Implement and 
administer 
C


•Deliver 
Customer 
S i i f


•Calculate &  
audit all UCRP** 
b fi


•Administer 
annual benefit 


f


•Administer 
insurance 


i fCustomer 
Relationship 
Management 
tool (CRM)
•Develop  
learning 
curriculum


Service via face 
to face, 
telephone, 
electronic & 
written 
correspondence
•Serve 54,000 


benefit 
calculations
•Ensure 
compliance with 
Plan & 
governmental 
regulations


payments of 
$1.7 billion to 
nearly 54,000 
retirees, their 
dependents &  
surviving family 
members


services for 
retiree, survivor 
and disabled 
members
•Perform benefit 
& insurance 
payment‐


•Lead Process 
Improvement 
initiatives
•Establish and 
produce 
Performance 
Metrics


Retirees, 32,000 
former 
employees, & 
189,000 active 
employees *
•Support 
Retirees, 


•Process  
buyback & 
reciprocity 
requests
•Specify, develop 
& implement 
Retirement Plan


•Process & audit 
retirement 
elections; 
review & 
approve UCRP 
disability 
applications


related 
functions in 
support of UC's 
medical, dental 
& legal plans
•Work closely 
with plan Metrics


•Coordinate 
business 
continuity 
planning


Employees & 
Benefits Offices
•Scan & index  
90,000 
documents per 
year


Retirement Plan 
changes
•Administer 
Senior 
Management 
Supplemental 
Benefit Program


• Maintain $21 
million  in non‐
contributory 
accounts; 
process CAP 
distributions


p
carriers to 
establish new 
and service 
existing 
member 
insurance 
accounts


*   Retirement counseling for 8 Locations by 7/1/13; full service support for 1,500 Oakland‐based OP employees
**  University of California Retirement Program 2







2012 Performance Highlights
Customer Service Retirement OperationsCustomer Service                                        Retirement Operations        


• Retirement Process Redesign
– Implemented 29 Quick Wins in Retirement Administration, and 7 


Quick Wins in the Survivor unit.  Completed 17 To Be Processes 
and actively working on 18 others.  


• Pension Record Keeping System Replacement


• Productivity Highlights
– Answered nearly 86,000 calls, a 15% increase over 


2011. Reduced abandoned call rate 25% from an 
average of 8% in 2011, to 6% in 2012.


R d d 12 500 i f d • Pension Record Keeping System Replacement


– Received endorsement from Executive Vice President of Business 
Operations, Nathan Brostrom, Vice President of Human 
Resources, Duckett, and members of the RASC Management 
Advisory Board to write an RFP to secure a new pension record 
keeping system


– Responded to over 12,500 pieces of correspondence, 
a 22% increase over 2011.  


• Correspondence Average Turn Time
– Reduced correspondence turn time by 2 calendar 


days, a 33% improvement, comparing the last 3 
months of 2012 to the same period in 2011


• Direct Deposit Campaign Success
– 36% fewer retirees are receiving monthly benefit payments via 


paper check (December 2011 to December 2012).  This translates 
to 1,300 fewer checks being mailed each month, with a 
corresponding decrease in the number of lost or reissued checks.


months of 2012 to the same period in 2011. 


• Customer Satisfaction Survey
– 88% of survey respondents rated their satisfaction 


positively, with ratings of “Satisfied” or better.


* Payments include UCRS, 
PERS VERIP, & 415(m)


Jan
2013 


Jan
2012


% Chg


UCRS Benefit Payments * ($) $164.2
million


$152.9 
million


7%


Retirement Payments Activity


90%


95%


100%


% of Calls Answered in 90 Seconds


% of Goal:                   106%                    108%                     118%


million million


UCRS Benefit Payments * (#) 60,818 58,197 5%


% Payments by Check 3.8% 6.3%


Disbursements ($) $3 9 $3 2 21%


Oct Nov Dec


2012 85% 86% 94%


70%


75%


80%


85%


Disbursements ($) $3.9 
million


$3.2
million


21%


Disbursements (#) 370 238 55%
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2011 80% 85% 95%


Goal 80% 80% 80%







2012 Operational Highlights
Customizable reports and 
dashboards measure:


• Sources of work   
– Channel
– Member type
– Issue type 


• Aging / Turn Times• Aging / Turn Times 
• Productivity
• Survey results
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Customer Service Member Profile 


Customer ProfileContact Method
Beneficiary / Spouse /  
Domestic Partner


40%


11%


7%


Telephone
87%


Web
9%


Other
13%


Active  
Retiree


Anonymous


23%


19%Email
2%
Mail
1%


Fax/Other
1%


Active 
Employee / 
Rehired 
Retiree


Former 
Employee 
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Customer Relationship Management Tool (CRM)


Authentication protects 
Customer privacyp y


The employees like the 
easy‐to‐use screens
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Customer Relationship Management Tool (CRM)


Routes cases to 
Operational workflows 


Knowledge database 
promotes consistent answers
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promotes consistent answers 







Customer Relationship Management Tool (CRM)


Free form text field records notes and 
instructions


Compiles 150+ fields 
for employees and 
retireesretirees
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Customer Relationship Management Tool (CRM)


Displays previous 
cases associated with 
the memberRecords inquiries and actions the memberRecords inquiries and  actions


Easy selection of documents and 
email templates
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The 80% Pension Funding 
Standard Myth


An 80% funded ratio1 often has been cited in recent years as a 
basis for whether a pension plan is financially or “actuarially” 


sound. Left unchallenged, this misinformation can gain undue 
credibility with the observer, who may accept and in turn rely on 
it as fact, thereby establishing a mythic standard. This issue brief 
debunks that myth and clarifies how actuaries view funding levels 
for pension plans and how the funded ratio relates to the general 
idea of “soundness” or the “health” of a pension plan or system. 
The Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries 
finds that while the funded ratio may be a useful measure, under-
standing a pension plan’s funding progress should not be reduced 
to a single measure or benchmark at a single point in time. Pension 
plans should have a strategy in place to attain or maintain a funded 
status of 100% or greater over a reasonable period of time2.


What a Funded Ratio Is and Is Not


The funded ratio of a pension plan equals a value of assets in the plan 


divided by a measure of the pension obligation. Confusion sometimes 


can result when the term “funded ratio” is used without a clear under-


standing of how the pension obligation is measured or whether some 


MARCH 2009


American Academy of Actuaries


JULY 2012


Key Points


n  Frequent unchallenged references 
to 80% funding as a healthy 
level threaten to create a mythic 
standard.


n  No single level of funding should 
be identified as a defining line 
between a “healthy” and an 
“unhealthy” pension plan.


n  Funded ratios are a point-in-time 
measurement. The movement 
or trend of the funded ratio is as 
important as the absolute level.


n  Most plans should have the 
objective of accumulating assets 
equal to 100% of a relevant 
pension obligation.


n  The financial health of a pension 
plan depends on many factors in 
addition to funded status—par-
ticularly the size of any shortfall 
compared with the resources of 
the plan sponsor.


1Please see Appendix: Development and Sample Usage of the “80% Standard.” 
2Only in unusual situations would a goal other than a 100% funded ratio be targeted. These 
might include nonqualified pension plans, legislated funding targets or special concerns that 
a plan sponsor has with setting aside assets equal to the full value of the pension obligation. 
Social insurance programs, particularly pay-as-you-go programs like Social Security, also do 
not have a goal of 100% advance funding.



www.actuary.org
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form of asset smoothing is being used. Actuar-


ies use different methods to measure a pension 


obligation for different purposes. For example, 


the measurement of the obligation used to de-


termine a contribution strategy is often different 


from the measurement used for financial report-


ing or estimating settlement costs. The context 


for a funded ratio is important; but a detailed 


discussion of the various reasons for or methods 


used to measure different types of pension obli-


gations is outside the scope of this brief.  
Actuarial funding methods generally are de-


signed with a target of 100% funding—not 80%. 
If the funded ratio is less than 100%, contribu-
tion patterns are structured with the objective of 
attaining a funded ratio of 100% over a reason-
able period of time.


While it is unclear when widespread use 
began, an 80% benchmark has appeared in re-
search reports, legislative initiatives, and in the 
media as a dividing line between healthy and un-
healthy plans. A 2007 Government Accountabil-
ity Office (GAO) report on government pension 
plans identified 80% as a de facto standard, cit-
ing experts without attribution. Subsequent uses 
of the 80% level often cite the 2007 GAO report. 


The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) 
limits benefit improvements, lump sum pay-
ments, and use of the funding balances based 
on an 80% ratio of assets to the PPA funding 
target. Also under PPA, multiemployer plans 
use 80% as a level below which stricter funding 
rules become effective. As a final note, credit rat-
ing agencies use various funded ratios, including 
80%, as a general indicator of a public pension 
plan’s financial health.


Identifying specific levels of funding as “too 
low” as PPA does is useful for some purposes 
(e.g., implementing benefit restrictions); but it 
does not follow that achieving or maintaining a 
funded ratio at some particular level should be 
considered healthy or adequate. A plan with a 
funded ratio above 80% (or any specific level) 
might not be sustainable if the obligation is ex-
cessive relative to the financial resources of the 


sponsor, if the plan investments involve excessive 


risk, or if the sponsor fails to make the planned 


contributions.  


Just as being more than 80% funded does not 


assure a plan is adequately funded, a plan with 


a funded ratio below 80% should not necessar-


ily be characterized as unhealthy without further 


examination. A plan’s actuarial funding method 


should have a built-in mechanism for moving 


the plan to the target of 100% funding. Provided 


the plan sponsor has the financial means and the 


commitment to make the necessary contribu-


tions, a particular funded ratio does not neces-


sarily represent a significant problem.


In addition, the funded ratio is a measure of a 


plan’s status at one time. A plan that is responsi-


bly funded easily can have its funded status vary 


significantly from one year to the next solely be-


cause of external events. Funded ratios should be 


looked at over several years to determine trends 


and should be viewed in light of the economic 


situation at each time. Higher funded ratios are 


to be expected following periods of strong eco-


nomic growth and investment returns such as 


at the end of the 1990s. Lower funded ratios are 


to be expected after recessions or years of poor 


investment returns such as the economic down-


turn that began in 2008. Whether a particular 


shortfall affects the financial health of the plan 


depends on many other factors—particularly 


the size of the shortfall compared to the resourc-


es of the plan sponsor.


The funded ratio is most meaningful when 


viewed together with other relevant informa-


tion. Other factors that might be considered in 


assessing the fiscal soundness of a pension plan 


include:
n	 Size of the pension obligation relative to 


the financial size (as measured by revenue, 


assets, or payroll) of the plan sponsor.


n	 Financial health (as measured by level of 


debt, cash flow, profit or budget surplus) 


of the plan sponsor.


n	 Funding or contribution policy and 
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whether contributions actually are made 


according to the plan’s policy.


n	 Investment strategy, including the level of 


investment volatility risk and the possible 


effect on contribution levels.


Each of these factors should be examined 


over several years and in light of the economic 


environment. 


Plan sponsors experience a variety of circum-


stances that could lead to funded levels that are 


less than 100% at any point. Volatile investment 


returns and interest rates, tight budgets, and 


benefit increases are some of the most important 


reasons why pension plans may be underfunded. 


The consequences of becoming underfunded in-


clude larger future contribution requirements, 


less security for participant/member benefits, 


and the potential that the current cost of pension 


benefits may need to be paid by future stake-


holders (e.g., shareholders or taxpayers). All of 


these risks can be managed through appropriate 


benefit, funding, and investment policies. 


Summary


A funded ratio of 80% should not be used as a 


criterion for identifying a plan as being either in 


good financial health or poor financial health. 


No single level of funding should be identified as 


a defining line between a “healthy” and an “un-


healthy” pension plan. All plans should have the 


objective of accumulating assets equal to 100% 


of a relevant pension obligation, unless reasons 


for a different target have been clearly identified 


and the consequences of that target are well un-


derstood.  


APPENDIX: DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLE USAGE OF THE “80% STANDARD”
This appendix provides an overview of where 


use of the 80% funded “standard” has been ob-


served, from academic to general media reports. 


Note that this is a small sample and by no means 


an exhaustive list and is provided for illustrative 


purposes only. 


References in academic and other 
research-based reports
U.S. Government Accountability Office, State 


and Local Government Retiree Benefits— Current 


Status of Benefit Structures, Protections, and Fis-


cal Outlook for Funding Future Costs, September 


2007, http://www.gao.gov/assets/270/267150.pdf
n	“A funded ratio of 80% or more is within 


the range that many public sector experts, 


union officials, and advocates view as a 


healthy pension system.”


Pew Research Report, The Trillion Dollar Gap—


Underfunded state retirement systems and the 


roads to reform, February 2010, http://www.pew-
states.org/uploadedFiles/PCS_Assets/2010/Trillion_Dol-
lar_Gap_Underfunded_State_Retirement_Systems_
and_the_Roads_to_Reform.pdf


n	“Many experts in the field, including the 


U.S. Government Accountability Office, 


suggest that a healthy system is one that is 


at least 80% funded.”


Stanford Institute for Economic Policy Research, 


More Pension Math: Funded Status, Benefits, and 


Spending Trends for California’s Largest Indepen-


dent Public Employee Pension Systems, Feb. 21, 


2012, http://www.cacs.org/images/dynamic/articleAt-
tachments/7.pdf


n	“None of the systems is at or above 80% 


funded, which is the conventional mini-


mum funded ratio.”


n	“A plan is typically considered well-funded 


if its funded ratio is greater than 80%…”


Legislative references
Description of  New Jersey pension legislation 


passed in 2011, http://blogs.app.com/capitolquickies/
files/2011/06/S-2937-Summary-revised.pdf 


n	“In addition, these changes allow all pen-


sion systems to reach an 80% funding 


ratio, which is the ERISA and Govern-


ment Accountability Office standard for a 


healthy pension system.”


General media references
Connecticut Gov. Dan Malloy quoted in January 


2012 online report, http://connecticut.onpolitix.com/
news/97016/gov.-talks-about-employee-pension-fund


n	“We need to be fiscally strong, we need to 


repair the damage that has been done by 


successive administrations in this state,” 


[Connecticut Governor] Malloy said. “It 


is no honor to have the worst funded pen-


sion program in the country.”  



http://www.gao.gov/assets/270/267150.pdf

http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PCS_Assets/2010/Trillion_Dollar_Gap_Underfunded_State_Retirement_Systems_and_the_Roads_to_Reform.pdf

http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PCS_Assets/2010/Trillion_Dollar_Gap_Underfunded_State_Retirement_Systems_and_the_Roads_to_Reform.pdf

http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PCS_Assets/2010/Trillion_Dollar_Gap_Underfunded_State_Retirement_Systems_and_the_Roads_to_Reform.pdf

http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PCS_Assets/2010/Trillion_Dollar_Gap_Underfunded_State_Retirement_Systems_and_the_Roads_to_Reform.pdf

http://www.cacs.org/images/dynamic/articleAttachments/7.pdf

http://www.cacs.org/images/dynamic/articleAttachments/7.pdf

http://blogs.app.com/capitolquickies/files/2011/06/S-2937-Summary-revised.pdf

http://blogs.app.com/capitolquickies/files/2011/06/S-2937-Summary-revised.pdf

http://connecticut.onpolitix.com/news/97016/gov.-talks-about-employee-pension-fund

http://connecticut.onpolitix.com/news/97016/gov.-talks-about-employee-pension-fund
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Malloy continued on to say, “What I actu-


ally aspire to is getting to an 80% funding 


as rapidly as we can and the fact that we 


can do that and save the taxpayers $6 bil-


lion is pretty important.” 


Bloomberg, “Texas Teacher Pension Needs 21% 


Return to Keep 80% Funded Ratio,” April 19, 


2011, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-04-19/
texas-teacher-pension-needs-21-return-to-keep-80-fund-
ed-ratio.html 


n	“The Teacher Retirement System of Texas 


needs an annual return of 21% in the 


year ending Aug. 31 to maintain an 80% 


funded ratio, the level actuaries con-


sider adequate to cover liabilities, said its 


deputy director.”


Gerri Willis, “Pension Bust,” Fox Business, 


March 16, 2012, http://www.foxbusiness.com/on-air/
willis-report/blog/2012/03/16/pension-bust


n	 Typically a pension plan is considered 


healthy if it meets an 80% funded bench-


mark.


Credit rating agencies
Standard & Poor’s, “U.S. State Ratings Method-


ology,” Global Credit Portal, Jan. 3, 2011, http://
www.standardandpoors.com/prot/ratings/articles/en/us/
?articleType=HTML&assetID=1245320477069


Pension Funded Ratio


Strong 90% or above


Above Average 80% to 90%


Below Average 60% to 80%


Weak 60% or below


Fitch Ratings, “Enhancing the Analysis of U.S. 


State and Local Government Pension Obliga-


tions,” Feb.17, 2011, http://www.ncpers.org/


Files/2011_enhancing_the_analysis_of_state_


local_government_pension_obligations.pdf
n	“Fitch generally considers a funded ratio 


of 70% or above to be adequate and less 


than 60% to be weak, while noting that 


the funded ratio is one of many factors 


considered in Fitch’s analysis of pension 


obligations.”


Online commentary on “80% Standard”
Girard Miller, “Pension Puffery—Here are 12 


half-truths that deserve to be debunked in 2012,” 


Jan. 5, 2012, http://www.governing.com/columns/pub-
lic-money/col-Pension-Puffery.html


n	“Half-truth #4: “Experts consider 80% to 


be a healthy funding level for a public 


pension fund.” This urban legend has now 


invaded the popular press, so it’s about 


time somebody set the record straight. No 


panel of experts ever made such a pro-


nouncement. No reputable and objective 


expert that I can find has ever been quot-


ed as saying this. What we have here is a 


classic myth. People refer to one report or 


another to substantiate their claim that 


some presumed experts actually made this 


assertion (including a GAO report and a 


Pew Center report that both cite unidenti-


fied experts), but nobody actually names 


these alleged “sources.” Like UFOs, these 


“experts” are always unidentified. That’s 


because they don’t actually exist. They 


can’t exist, because the pension math and 


80 years of data from capital markets his-


tory just don’t support these unsubstanti-


ated claims.”


Keith Brainard and Paul Zorn, “What is the 


source of the 80-percent threshold as a healthy 


or minimum funding level for public pension 


plans?” January 2012, http://www.wikipension.com/
images/0/0a/80_percent_funding_threshold.pdf


n	“Recently, some have challenged the idea 


that an 80% funding level is a healthy level 


for public pension plans and have asked 


about the origins of such statements. 


Based on our research, the use of 80% as 


a healthy or minimum public pension 


funding level seems to have its genesis in 


corporate plans, for which it was a statu-


tory threshold. This standard was also 


applied to private sector multiemployer 


plans.”



http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-04-19/texas-teacher-pension-needs-21-return-to-keep-80-funded-ratio.html

http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-04-19/texas-teacher-pension-needs-21-return-to-keep-80-funded-ratio.html

http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-04-19/texas-teacher-pension-needs-21-return-to-keep-80-funded-ratio.html

http://www.foxbusiness.com/on-air/willis-report/blog/2012/03/16/pension-bust

http://www.foxbusiness.com/on-air/willis-report/blog/2012/03/16/pension-bust

http://www.standardandpoors.com/prot/ratings/articles/en/us/?articleType=HTML&assetID=1245320477069

http://www.standardandpoors.com/prot/ratings/articles/en/us/?articleType=HTML&assetID=1245320477069

http://www.standardandpoors.com/prot/ratings/articles/en/us/?articleType=HTML&assetID=1245320477069

http://www.governing.com/columns/public-money/col-Pension-Puffery.html

http://www.governing.com/columns/public-money/col-Pension-Puffery.html

http://www.wikipension.com/images/0/0a/80_percent_funding_threshold.pdf

http://www.wikipension.com/images/0/0a/80_percent_funding_threshold.pdf
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM H 


 
 
Lump Sum Cashout and UCRS Statistics  
 
Director Ellen Lorenz from RASC will present the annual UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Report and 
Director David Olson from Benefit Plan Accounting will present a briefing on annual UCRS 
statistics, which includes demographic data and plan asset information for the UC retirement 
plans. 
 
Attachments 
 
 
 
  


 


University of California


UCRS Advisory Board
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM I 


 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Fund Menu Management  
 
Director Kris Lange will provide an update on the Retirement Savings Program (RSP) fund 
menu management project. The update will include a summary of the communications that have 
been developed, which are aimed primarily at the approximately 43,000 RSP participants who 
have money in funds other than the UC CORE or institutional funds. 
 
The link below provides access to a January 22, 2013 article posted on the At Your Service 
website announcing that UC will be streamlining its menu of investment fund options and that 
affected participants will receive additional information via mail and email. 
  
http://atyourservice.ucop.edu/news/general/1301-simplified-retirement-fund-menu.html 
 
Attached for reference is an updated Power Point document summarizing the fund menu 
management project and the announcement letter sent to participants earlier this year. 
 
Attachments 
 
 
 
  


 


University of California


UCRS Advisory Board
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Meeting of February 22, 2013 


 
AGENDA ITEM G 


 
 


 
Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report  


Directors Joe Lewis and Ellen Lorenz from the UC Retirement Administration Service Center 
(RASC) will present the RASC Annual Report. The report includes an organizational overview 
of RASC, as well as operational and performance highlights and a summary of the Customer 
Relationship Management Tool. 
 
Attachment 
 
 
 
  


 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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Planning a Successful
Pension Funding Policy
With governmental budgets under strain
across the country, officials are taking a
careful look at what their pension plan
costs are today and where those costs
are likely to head in the future. Decision
makers are busy crafting plans to ensure
they will be able to meet their current
and future obligations.


But how can stakeholders be assured
that their plan’s funding approach
will result in adequate assets to pay
benefits? Reviewing and, if necessary,
updating the plan’s funding policy is a
good first step.


A pension plan funding policy 
determines how much should be con-
tributed each year by the employer
and the active participants to provide
for the secure funding of benefits in a
systematic fashion.1 This Public Sector
Letter explores important considera-
tions that stakeholders should keep in
mind when evaluating their plan’s
funding policy.


GOALS OF A PENSION PLAN


FUNDING POLICY


A comprehensive funding policy seeks
to ensure that a pension plan is on
track to achieve three key goals:


1 Contribution and Budgetary
Predictability This goal, which is
so important to governmental
employers, can be achieved if the
funding policy is purposely designed


to develop costs that are expected
to bear a reasonable relationship 
to payroll. This includes designing
a funding policy so as to manage
and control contribution volatility.
It is also essential that contribu-
tions be based upon actuarial
assumptions — demographic and
economic — that reflect best esti-
mates of future experience. The
process of setting assumptions 
generally involves policy considera-
tions separate from setting funding
policy. The text box on page 2 
provides a brief discussion on 
setting assumptions.


1 Benefit Payment The payment of
benefits is the reason the plan exists.
For that reason, funding policies are
designed to accumulate assets over
time to provide for all benefits to be
earned by current participants in the
plan. This includes benefits for 
current retirees and beneficiaries, ben-
efits already earned by current active
participants and future benefits to be
earned by those current participants.
Generally, this key goal is what is
meant by having an actuarially deter-
mined funding policy, one that is
based on actuarial principles.


1 Intergenerational Equity This
goal, which consists of ensuring a
fair sharing of the costs of the plan
across generations of taxpayers,
will be achieved if the funding 
policy ensures a reasonable 
allocation of the cost of benefits
provided by the plan to the years of
service worked by employees. In


particular, a funding policy can
help ensure that the cost of benefit
improvements is recognized and
paid for during the working careers
of those who will receive them.


To some extent, there may be trade-offs
involved in meeting all three of these
goals simultaneously, but a well-crafted
funding policy will ensure that its 
various elements, working in combina-
tion, contribute to the achievement 
of these important objectives.


ELEMENTS OF A FUNDING POLICY


To achieve all three of the policy goals
described above (management of con-
tribution volatility, funding based on
actuarial principles, and intergenera-
tional equity), a comprehensive and
well-designed funding policy will
include the following three elements:


1 An actuarial cost method,


1 An asset-smoothing method, and


1 An amortization policy.


IN THIS ISSUE:


1 Goals of a Pension Plan 
Funding Policy


1 Elements of a Funding Policy


1 Actuarial Cost Method


1 Asset-Smoothing Method


1 UAAL Amortization Policy


1 The GASB Effect:
Funding Policy in the Spotlight


1 Conclusion


1 Another timely reason for this discussion involves the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).
GASB’s proposed revisions to accounting standards for
public plans and their sponsors include fundamental
changes in guidance related to funding policy. The
nature and consequences of GASB’s changing role
regarding funding policy are discussed on the last page
of this Public Sector Letter.


“A pension plan funding policy determines how much should
be contributed each year by the employer and the active
participants to provide for the secure funding of benefits in
a systematic fashion.”
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Of course, any funding policy will only
be as effective as the sponsor’s commit-
ment to make plan contributions on
time and in full. Contributions are
often made in accordance with a 
plan’s funding policy. However, in
some instances, plan sponsors’ annual
contribution rates are fixed in statute
or determined in some other manner


other than by strict adherence to a
funding policy. Fixed contributions, in
particular, can pose risks, especially
when the plan has a limited ability to
adjust benefits. Even in cases where the 
contribution rate, as originally estab-
lished, was actuarially determined, if
changes in the plan or plan experience
occur (e.g., benefit improvements, 


mortality improvements and/or asset
losses), the fixed contribution rate may
no longer be sufficient for the plan to
achieve its goal of paying all benefits
when due. The result could be a rapid
escalation in actuarially required 
contributions, thereby adding to the
sponsor’s fiscal commitments.


The next three sections of this Public
Sector Letter are devoted to each of
the three elements of a funding policy.


ACTUARIAL COST METHOD


The actuarial cost method is the
means by which the total present
value of all future benefits for current
active and retired participants is allo-
cated to each year of service (i.e., the
“normal cost” for each year) includ-
ing past years (i.e., the “actuarial
accrued liability”). There are several
available actuarial cost methods, but
most governmental plans use the
entry age normal (EAN) cost method
while a significant minority use the
projected unit credit (PUC) method.


Although the EAN and PUC cost
methods are both considered reason-
able under actuarial standards of
practice and current GASB rules in
most circumstances, it is important
for plan stakeholders to understand
the implications of either method.
EAN tends to recognize actuarial lia-
bilities sooner than PUC, and it also
tends to result in a more stable nor-
mal cost pattern over time, even in the
face of demographic shifts. The more
stable normal cost pattern over time


“The actuarial cost method 
is the means by which the
total present value of all
future benefits for current
active and retired participants
is allocated to each year 
of service….including 
past years.” 


Aside from funding methods, assumptions are also critical to the funding of a plan.
Forward-looking assumptions about plan demographics, wages, inflation, invest-
ment returns and more drive the measurement of pension liabilities and costs, 
and therefore affect funding. Unlike the selection of funding methods, which
involves a fair degree of policy discretion, the selection of assumptions should 
be based solely on best estimates of actual future experience. While it may be
tempting to set assumptions based on how they might affect current contribution
requirements, such “results-based assumption setting” should be avoided. It is 
the plan’s actual experience that ultimately determines the cost of the benefits, 
so the assumptions should try to anticipate actual experience.


Periodic reexamination of plan assumptions is an essential part of any plan’s 
actuarial processes. As a general rule, many plans conduct an experience study
every three to five years, an interval that should help ensure that assumptions
remain appropriate in the face of evolving conditions and experience. In the 
current environment, certain assumptions may be worth extra scrutiny.


For example, when it comes to payroll growth, ask the question, “do changes 
in demographics of the workforce suggest future changes in payroll growth 
rate?” Typically, plans have an indefinite, open-ended assumption about payroll
growth —— for instance, that head count will remain stable and that payroll dollars
will grow by 3 percent to 4 percent per year, indefinitely. However, during periods
when the workforce contracts and/or when annual pay increases disappear
because of fiscal strain, the payroll growth assumption may not prove accurate. 
This creates a risk that plan costs (as a percent of payroll) will escalate, especially 
in cases where a substantial unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL)* exists.


Another assumption that might be ripe for reexamination is the expected 
investment return. Here the question is, “do changes in asset allocation or in
financial markets suggest a reevaluation of the plan’s long-term earnings
prospects?” Here again, making an assumption change —— and absorbing any 
cost increases up front  —— might head off an unwelcome upward trend in plan 
costs down the road.


A third example is mortality improvements. Does the plan proactively account for
the costs that will be associated with the trend towards future increases in life
expectancy? Factoring in these likely costs will avoid cost increases in the future
and so help to ensure that costs will be more equitably allocated over time.


These are just a few examples of how careful consideration of plan assumptions
can avoid unwelcome surprises down the road.


* UAAL is discussed on pages 3 and 4.
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should help in reducing the risk of
higher levels of future contributions.


Under the PUC method, the plan’s
normal cost is the present value of
the benefits “earned” during the year,
but based on projected pay levels at
retirement. For an individual partici-
pant, the PUC normal costs increase
each year because the present value
increases as the participant gets a
year closer to retirement. In contrast,
under the EAN method, the normal
cost is specifically determined to
remain a level percentage of pay over
each participant’s career.


Because EAN normal cost rates are
level for each participant, the normal
cost pattern for the entire plan under
EAN is more stable in the face of
demographic shifts in the workforce.
It is this normal cost stability that
makes the EAN method the preferred
funding method for public plans.
Also, GASB has recently reaffirmed
their tentative decision to require
governmental plans to base their
financial statement reporting on the
EAN method. This requirement will
occur when GASB’s proposed changes
to financial statement reporting are
effective, which is currently scheduled
for as early as 2012-2013 fiscal years.


ASSET-SMOOTHING METHOD


The next element of a comprehensive
funding policy is the asset-smoothing
method. Because investment markets
are volatile and because pension
plans typically have long investment
horizons, asset-smoothing techniques
can be an effective tool to manage
contribution volatility and to provide
a more consistent measure of plan
funding over time. Asset-smoothing
methods reduce the effect of 
short-term market volatility on 
contributions while still tracking 
the overall movement of the market
value of plan assets, by recognizing
the effects of investment gains and
losses over a period of years.


Determining the ideal asset-smooth-
ing policy involves balancing the 
two goals of ensuring fairness across
generations of taxpayers and control-
ling contribution volatility for plan
sponsors. A very long smoothing
period will greatly reduce contribu-
tion volatility, but this may mean 
current taxpayers are deferring the
cost of recent investment experience
to future taxpayers. However, a very
short smoothing period (or none at
all) may result in contribution
requirements that fluctuate dramati-
cally from year to year.


Such volatility may also result from
an asset-smoothing method that con-
strains how far the smoothed value
can get away from the market value
by imposing a market value “corri-
dor.” A corridor is typically expressed
as a ratio of the smoothed value of
assets to the market value of assets.


Actuarial standards of practice and
related actuarial studies seek to iden-
tify asset-smoothing methods that
achieve a reasonable balance between
how long it takes to recognize invest-
ment experience (the smoothing 
period) and how much smoothing is
allowed in the meantime (the corri-
dor). The resulting smoothing periods
are in the range of three to 10 years


(with five the most common) and 
a corridor wide enough to allow the
smoothing method to function except
in the most extreme conditions.
Furthermore, the corridor generally
should narrow as the smoothing peri-
od gets longer, so there is a trade-off
between longer smoothing periods
(which reduce volatility) and narrow-
er corridors (which can increase
volatility after a large investment 
loss or gain).2


UAAL AMORTIZATION POLICY


The third element of a funding policy
concerns amortization of the unfund-
ed actuarial accrued liability (UAAL).
This policy element determines how
current and future UAAL will be paid
off or “amortized,” and so includes
how changes in benefits or actuarial
assumptions that affect the actuarial
accrued liability should be funded
over time. Even more so than asset-
smoothing methods, amortization
policies involve a balance between 
controlling contribution volatility 
and ensuring a fair allocation of 
costs among generations. Longer
amortization periods help keep con-
tributions stable, but excessively 
long periods may inappropriately
shift costs to future generations. In
seeking to achieve a “sweet spot”
between these two important policy 


“Asset-smoothing methods reduce the effect of short-term
market volatility on contributions while still tracking the 
overall movement of the market value of plan assets, by 
recognizing the effects of investment gains and losses over 
a period of years.” 


2 Asset-smoothing methods, including the relationship
between smoothing period and market value corri-
dor, are governed by Actuarial Standard of Practice
No. 44, Selection and Use of Asset Valuation Methods
for Pension Valuations, which can be accessed from
the following page of the Actuarial Standards Board’s
website: http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/
asops.asp In particular, see Sections 3.3 and 3.4.


3


“Even more so than 
asset-smoothing methods,
amortization policies involve a
balance between controlling
contribution volatility and
ensuring a fair allocation of
costs among generations.”
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goals, a comprehensive amortization
policy will involve the following 
distinct elements:


1 Payment basis,


1 Payment structure, and


1 Amortization period.


Each of these elements is discussed indi-
vidually in the following paragraphs.


Payment Basis: Level Dollar vs. 
Level Percent of Pay
One of the first considerations is
whether amortization payments will 
be set at a level dollar amount (similar
to a home mortgage) or as a level 
percent of pay. The great majority of
public pension plans use level-percent-
of-pay amortization where the 
payments toward the UAAL increase
each year at the same rate as is
assumed for payroll growth.
Compared with the level-dollar
approach, payments start at a lower
dollar amount under the level percent
approach, but then increase in propor-
tion to payroll until they are higher.


The level-dollar method is more con-
servative in that it funds the UAAL
faster in the early years. However, the
level-percent-of-pay approach is con-
sistent with the pay-related structure
of benefits under most public plans.
Moreover, because the normal cost is
also determined as a level percent of
pay, level percent amortization pro-
vides a total cost that remains level 
as a percentage of pay. In contrast,
level-dollar amortization of UAAL will
produce a total cost that decreases as
a percentage of pay over the amortiza-
tion period. A plan should balance
these considerations in choosing
between level-percent and level-
dollar amortization.


Payment Structure
Amortization policy must also consider
how amortization payments should be
structured. For example, should the
entire UAAL be aggregated and amor-
tized as a single amount, or should the


plan track multiple “layers” for each
source of UAAL or surplus each year,
and amortize these separately? Should
the amortization period be fixed or
should it be open or “rolling” (with
the amortization period restarted each
year)? For plans using amortization
layers and fixed periods, is it ever
appropriate to “restart” with a single
amortization layer or otherwise com-
bine the layers?3


Although use of a single amortization
layer provides simplicity, use of sepa-
rate amortization layers for each
source of UAAL has the advantage 
of tracking separately each new por-
tion of underfunding. Under this
approach, over time there will be a
series of these layers, one for each
year’s gain or loss as well as for any
other changes in UAAL. This is per-
fectly manageable and in fact provides
useful information to stakeholders, 
as they can view the history of the
sources of a plan’s UAAL in any year.
In practice, the number of layers will
be limited by the length of the amorti-
zation period as eventually layers are
fully amortized, and so are no longer
part of the UAAL.


Fixed amortization periods identify 
a date certain by which each portion 
of the UAAL will be funded. This can
be contrasted with open or rolling
amortization, whereby the plan “resets”
its amortization period every year.
This is analogous to a homeowner 
who refinances his mortgage each year.
Although both methods are common 
in current practice, fixed amortiza-


tion periods have the advantage of 
providing stakeholders with a clearer
understanding of the ultimate funding
target (full funding) and the path to
get there. It is the structure required
for private sector pensions, and is
increasingly common for public 
pension plans.


There may be conditions where a 
plan would want to consider action
whereby all the amortization layers
are wiped out (“considered fully
amortized”) and the series is restarted —
for example, when the system goes
from surplus to UAAL, or from
UAAL to surplus. There are other sit-
uations when the amortization layers
might be restarted or combined. One
is when there are alternating years of
gains and losses of relatively equal
size. In general, plans should reserve
the right to restart or otherwise 
combine the amortization layers
whenever appropriate circumstances
arise. However, plans using fixed
amortization periods should avoid
restarting the amortization periods so
often that the policy in effect becomes
rolling amortization.


Amortization Period
Once the amortization policy has
determined the basic structure of 
payments (e.g., level percent of pay,
multiple closed layers), the question
becomes, “What is the appropriate
period of time over which amortization
should occur?” The answer can
depend on the source of the UAAL
being amortized, as discussed below:


1 UAAL Due to Actuarial Gains/
Losses Actuarial gains and losses
arise when there is a difference
between the actuary’s estimates
(assumptions) and the actual experi-
ence of the plan. They can result
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3 Note that depending on plan experience there can
be some contribution volatility when gain and loss
layers are fully amortized. This can be avoided by
selectively combining offsetting gain and loss layers,
without affecting the overall amortization periods.


“Although use of a single amortization layer provides 
simplicity, use of separate amortization layers for each
source of UAAL has the advantage of tracking separately
each new portion of underfunding.” 
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from demographic experience (e.g.,
the number of new retirees is 
higher or lower than expected),
investment experience (e.g., returns
that are higher or lower than
expected), or other economic expe-
rience (e.g., payroll growth that is
higher or lower than expected). In
determining the appropriate period
for amortizing gains and losses,
plan sponsors should strike a bal-
ance between reducing contribution
volatility (which would lead to
longer amortization periods) and
maintaining a closer relationship
between contributions and routine
changes in the UAAL (which would
lead to shorter amortization peri-
ods). For many plans, amortization
periods in the range of 15 to 20
years for gains and losses would
assist plans in achieving a balance
between these objectives. This
“sweet spot” would also reduce or
avoid negative amortization, which
is discussed in the accompanying
text box.


1 UAAL Due to Changes in Actuarial
Assumptions  Assumption changes
(e.g., a modification to the mortali-
ty assumption to anticipate future
improvements in life expectancy)
will result in an increase or decrease
in the UAAL. Unlike gains and
losses, which reflect actual past
experience, assumptions are modi-
fied when future expectations
about plan experience change. This
amounts to taking the effect of
future expected gains or losses and
building it into the cost today. For
that reason, and because of the
long-term nature of assumption
changes, a plan could be justified in
using a longer amortization period
than that used for actuarial gains
or losses, perhaps in the range of
15 to 25 years.


1 Amortization of UAAL Due to
Plan Amendments Because plan
amendments are under the control
of the plan sponsor, managing 
contribution volatility is generally


not a consideration for plan
amendments. This means that the
primary rationale in selecting the
period is to support intergenera-
tional equity by matching the 
amortization period to the demo-
graphics of the participants 
receiving the benefit. This leads to
shorter, demographically based
amortization periods. For active
participants, this could be the 
average future working lifetime of
the active participants receiving the
benefit improvement, while for
retirees, this could be the average
life expectancy of the retired 
participants receiving the benefit
improvement. This approach would
usually result in no longer than a
15-year amortization period for
benefit improvements. This is a
change from past practice when
many plans used a long (e.g., 30-
year) period for amortizing the
effect of plan amendments.


It is also advisable to consider 
any special circumstances that 


may apply to a specific benefit
improvement in determining the
appropriate amortization period.
For example, early retirement
incentives or “windows” generally
call for much shorter amortization
periods, to better match the period 
of the economic impact of the 
retirement incentive.


1 Amortization of UAAL Due to
Surplus Although today, with
most plans underfunded, the
thought of amortizing surpluses may
seem irrelevant, the need for caution
in treatment of such accumulated
gains should be remembered, even 
if it may be many years before
plans actually need to deal with 
this situation. One of the most 
significant changes in industry
thinking and practice to come from
the market experience around the
turn of the 21st century is the way
surplus is recognized in public 
pension funding policy. By the late
1990s, as many plans came close 
to being fully funded or even over-


An equitable amortization policy should ensure that the UAAL will be paid off in a
reasonable period of time. Long amortization periods can make paying down the
UAAL appear more affordable, but, because interest charges accrue and com-
pound on the unpaid UAAL, it is prudent to set amortization periods that are not
excessively long. This is especially important where level percent of pay amortiza-
tion is being used.


With long amortization periods, the UAAL may increase during the early years of
the amortization period, even though contributions are being made to amortize the
UAAL. This phenomenon, known as “negative amortization,” occurs only with level
percent of pay amortization. This can happen because, under level percent of pay
amortization, the lower early payments can actually be less than interest on the
outstanding balance, so that the outstanding balance increases instead of decreas-
es. For typical public plans, this happens whenever the average amortization 
period is longer than about 16 to 18 years. 


While there is nothing inherently wrong with negative amortization in the context
of a public plan, stakeholders should be aware of its consequences, especially for
amortization periods substantially longer than 20 years.


Negative amortization is of particular concern for plans using open, or rolling,
amortization periods. As described above, plans that use open/rolling amortization
method “reset” to a new amortization period every year. By contrast, a plan using
closed amortization commits to paying down the UAAL over a fixed period.


Negative Amortization
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funded, there was a trend toward
amortization periods as short as 
10 or even five years. This led to
rapid reductions in contributions
(to levels even below normal cost)
when the large investment gains
from that period were recognized
over such short periods. The
investment losses in the early
2000s abruptly reversed this 
situation, leading to rapid cost
increases. The general conclusion
from this experience was that a
contribution level less than the
normal cost should always be
viewed with caution, as ultimately
the normal cost will reemerge as
the basic cost of the plan. One
possible response would be to
require that contributions never fall
below the normal cost level.
However, that would be inconsis-
tent with the actuarial principle that
funding policy should target 100-
percent funding, and not sustain a
level that is either higher or lower
than 100 percent. That leads to the
general conclusion that surplus
should be amortized, but over very
long periods such as 30 years.


Each of these potential sources of
UAAL deserves individual considera-
tion in setting an amortization policy.


THE GASB EFFECT:
FUNDING POLICY IN THE SPOTLIGHT


The Government Accounting
Standards Board’s proposed revisions
to pension accounting standards are
also bringing renewed attention to
funding policy. First, GASB is propos-
ing a separation of accounting from
funding, so that the old rules for
determining pension expense will 
no longer serve as a de facto
standard for funding policy. Second,
GASB is proposing that plans dis-
close the basis and amount for their
“actuarially calculated employer
contributions,” along with a sched-
ule showing whether those “ACEC”
amounts were actually funded. In
effect, GASB is leaving it to the plans 


to develop a funding policy but still
requiring comprehensive disclosure
of the operation of such a policy.
Finally, a key technical point:
GASB’s new method for setting the
discount rate involves a projection 
of plan assets, including employer 
contributions “based on current 
contribution policies and practices.”4


These GASB-related considerations
make a review of a plan’s funding
policy all the more timely.


CONCLUSION


A comprehensive funding policy is
critical to navigating the rough waters
surrounding pensions in the current
environment. This Public Sector
Letter identifies some goals and tar-
gets to aim for as well as some 
pitfalls to avoid. A careful review of
the approach to funding will enable
stakeholders to gain a clearer under-
standing of costs and to develop a
realistic plan to pay these over time.


Funding policies can be modeled
under alternative future circum-
stances that affect valuation results,
such as investment returns, demo-
graphic changes, or liquidity 
requirements. Available tools range
from a simple sensitivity analysis to
a full asset and liability modeling.
This latter type of review provides 
a range of outcomes as to how 
funding might be impacted under
different economic circumstances
and can assist in setting both invest-
ment strategies and funding policy.


Now is an appropriate time for a
funding policy review. In many cases,
stakeholders will be reassured about
the path they have been following. In
others, trustees and plan sponsors may
discover that the commitments they
have made in the past will require


greater contributions. Still others may
find that their commitments are no
longer affordable and that benefits
need to be reevaluated. In any of these
scenarios, officials may also conclude
that having a comprehensive state-
ment of their funding policy in a 
single document is advantageous. A
well-conceived funding policy can do
more than ensure a well-funded plan;
it can enlighten benefit policy, an issue
that will be discussed in greater detail
in a future Public Sector Letter.5


For more information about funding
public pension plans, contact your
Segal Company consultant or one of
the following experts:


 Paul Angelo, FSA, FCA, MAAA
415.263.8273
pangelo@segalco.com


Kim M. Nicholl, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA
312.984.8527
knicholl@segalco.com


 Cathie G. Eitelberg
202.833.6437
ceitelberg@segalco.com


5 Sponsors of public sector pension plans might also
be interested in Segal’s June 2011 Public Sector 
Letter, “Actual Cost vs. Market Price: Does Market
Valuation of Pension Liabilities Fit the Public 
Sector?”: http://www.segalco.com/publications/
publicsectorletters/june2011.pdf 


4 For information about GASB’s Exposure Draft, 
see The Segal Company’s August 2011 Bulletin:
http://www.segalco.com/publications/bulletins/
aug2011GASB.pdf


“The Government Accounting Standards Board’s proposed 
revisions to pension accounting standards are also bringing
renewed attention to funding policy.”


To receive Public Sector Letters
and other Segal Company 
publications of interest to state
and local government employers
as soon as they are available
online, register your e-mail
address via Segal’s website:
www.segalco.com


For a list of Segal’s offices, visit
www.segalco.com/about-us/
contact-us-locations/


www.segalco.com
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Soaring UC pension costs raise pressure for more
cuts, tuition hikes
By TERENCE CHEA
2012-06-19 08:54:58


SAN FRANCISCO – The cost of pensions and retiree health benefits
is soaring at the University of California, increasing pressure to raise
tuition and cut academic programs at one of the nation's leading
public college systems.


The 10-campus system is confronting mounting bills for employee
retirement benefits even as it grapples with unprecedented cuts in
state funding that have led to sharp tuition increases, staff reductions
and angry student protests.


The UC system, including medical centers and national laboratories,
is scrambling to shore up its pension fund as it prepares for a wave of retirements and tackles a roughly
$10 billion unfunded liability.


The UC Retirement Plan's huge deficit was created by investment losses during the global economic
crisis – and the nearly two decades when campuses, employees and the state did not contribute any
money toward pensions.


"The regents made a serious error and the Legislature made a serious error by not putting money aside
for 19 years while accumulating this obligation," said Robert Anderson, a UC Berkeley economist who
chairs the system's Academic Senate. "Now we have to pay for it."


The UC system faces spiraling pension costs for 56,000 current retirees and an additional 116,000
employees nearing retirement.


As of May, there were 2,129 UC retirees drawing annual pensions of more than $100,000, 57 with
pensions exceeding $200,000 and three with pensions greater than $300,000, according to data obtained
by The Associated Press through a state Public Records Act request.


The number of UC retirees collecting six-figure pensions has increased by 30 percent over the past two
years, according to Californians for Fiscal Responsibility, an advocacy group that has analyzed UC
pension data.


TOP PENSIONER


Topping the list is Marcus Marvin, a retired professor of dentistry and public health at UCLA, who receives
an annual pension of $337,000.


If UC President Mark Yudof, 67, serves for seven years, he would receive an annual pension of $350,000
– in addition to regular benefits he accrues through the UC Retirement Plan, according to university
documents.


The university caps employee pensions at the IRS limit of $250,000, but that ceiling does not apply to the



http://www.ocregister.com/articles/retirement-359598-state-pensions.html?pic=1
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"supplemental retirement benefits" promised to Yudof.


In the coming year, the university is expected to contribute about $240 million to its retirement fund from a
roughly $6 billion core operating budget. That amount is expected to more than double to about $500
million annually by 2015-16, according to UC officials.


The university also faces skyrocketing costs for its retiree health care benefits.


The unfunded liability for its retiree health program was $14.6 billion in July 2011. UC is expected to spend
$270 million on retiree health care this year, and that amount is expected to rise significantly over the next
several years, according to UC documents.


While UC seeks to pay its retirement bills, the system is wrestling with the loss of $750 million in state
funding this past year. And it could lose an additional $250 million in the coming academic year if voters
reject Gov. Jerry Brown's tax initiative in November.


To offset state cuts over the past three years, UC has repeatedly raised tuition, cut academic programs
and student services, reduced its workforce, and increased enrollment of out-of-state students who pay
three times more than California residents.


In July, the university's board is expected to consider another tuition increase for the coming school year.
Under one scenario, in-state tuition would increase by 6 percent to $12,923, roughly double what students
paid five years ago.


Without a substantial boost in state funding, UC will need to find other ways to raise revenue or cut costs
to pay for promised retirement benefits, officials said.


'SIGNIFICANT CHALLENGE'


"This is a very significant challenge to the UC system," said UC Executive Vice Chancellor Nathan
Brostrom.


UC officials want the state to make pension contributions, as it does for the California State University and
California Community Colleges systems. But the state, facing its own financial problems, hasn't provided
money for UC pensions for more than 20 years.


UC Irvine student Traci Ishigo said she also wants the state to help cover the UC's escalating pension
costs.


"Students shouldn't have to compromise any more on the quality of our education," Ishigo said. "I don't
want to see the regents make any decisions where they have to place more burden on the backs of
students to cover the rising pension costs."


Similar stories are playing out across the country as public pensions overwhelm the budgets of city, state
and federal governments grappling with a surge of retirements, stock-market declines and years of
mismanagement and underfunding.


"It's pretty clear what happens when you don't pay your bills for a long time. They eventually catch up with
you," said Jeffrey R. Brown, a finance professor at the University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign who
researches pension issues.


For years, the UC system has used its generous retirement benefits to attract and retain talented
employees and professors willing to accept lower salaries in exchange for a secure retirement.


Employees can begin collecting pensions at age 50 and receive maximum benefits at age 60. Pensions
are based on the average of their three top-earning years, and employees who work 40 years receive
annual pensions equal to 100 percent of that amount.
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"Maintaining the defined benefit is very important to maintaining the success of the University of
California," said Daniel Simmons, a retired UC Davis law professor who previously chaired the system's
Academic Senate.


SUSPENDED CONTRIBUTIONS


The roots of UC's pension problems began more than two decades ago when administrators decided to
suspend contributions. The pension fund appeared to be overfunded, and the cash-strapped state was
cutting UC funding.


University administrators finally took action to address its ballooning retirement obligations in 2010 after
stock market losses in 2008-09 left the UC retirement fund dangerously underfunded. UC and its
employees resumed making payments to the UC Retirement Plan in 2010, with contribution amounts
steadily increasing each year.


The university system is increasing the retirement age for future employees by five years, which will
reduce the amount UC subsidiaries will need to contribute for pensions.


UC is also aiming to rein in costs for its retiree health program by raising the eligibility age and reducing
the percentage of the insurance premiums it covers.


"If we were to kick the can down the road even further, the problem would get even worse and future
generations would have to take even more draconian measures," Brostrom said.
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Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report 
UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report 


 
 
Each  year,  the UCRS Advisory Board  is presented with a  report on  the  Lump  Sum Cashout  (LSC) 
payments. The LSC  is available  to UCRP members who  separate  from  service and are eligible  for 
retirement and to former spouses who want a lump sum payment as a result of a qualified domestic 
relations order  (QDRO).  The  LSC  amount  for members  is  actuarially equivalent  to  the member’s 
expected  lifetime  basic  retirement  income  including  assumed  cost‐of‐living  adjustments.    For 
former spouses, the LSC amount is the actuarial present value of their community property interest 
in UCRP and is available if the member is eligible to retire.     
 
Page 6 is an overview of UCRP LSC and retirement income election and payment activity since fiscal 
year (FY) 2002/03. A comparison of the data for FY 2011/12 with FY 2010/11 and FY 2009/10 shows 
the following:   
   


   
The total number of LSC elections decreased by 7.0% from FY 2010/11   
 
 
LSC Take Rate by year:    22.1%                      23.7%                    19.7%                       
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The total number of Retirement Income elections increased by 12.4%   
   


   
     
   
 
         
   
     
   
       
   
   
   
   
 
   
 
 
The total amount of LSC payments decreased by 7.4%   
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The average LSC amount paid increased by 0.7% 
   


   
   
   
   
 
   
     
   
   
 
 
 
 
 
Of the 736 LSCs elected by members during FY 2011/12, 338 (46%) were elected by active members 
and 398 (54%) were elected by inactive members.   
 


Distribution of FY 2011/12 LSC Elections by Active vs. Inactive Members 
   


   
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note that due to timing issues, the number of LSC elections and LSC payments are not exactly the 
same each fiscal year.    The total and average dollar value of LSC payments corresponds to those 
LSCs actually paid during FY 2011/12 (826 in total, 762 to members and 64 to former spouses).   
   
In FY 2011/12, members could have had an LSC paid  to  them directly, have had  it  rolled over  to 
another employer’s plan or  to an  Individual Retirement Account  (IRA)  (external  rollover), or have 
had the pretax portion rolled over to the UC DC Plan, 403(b) Plan or 457(b) Plan (internal rollover).   
They also may have chosen a combination of a direct payment and either an  internal or external 
rollover.    Of  the 762 members who  received LSC payments during FY 2011/12, 452  (59%) chose 


$216,767  $219,316  $220,877 
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either an  internal or external rollover, 178  (23%) chose to receive direct payment, and 132  (17%) 
chose a combination of direct payment and rollover.   


 
Disbursement Elections of FY 2011/12 LSC Payments 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members who are eligible  to  continue medical and dental  coverage when  they  retire  forfeit  this 
eligibility if they elect to receive an LSC payment instead of retirement income. Of the 762 members 
who  received  an  LSC  payment  during  FY  2011/12,  564  (74%)  would  not  have  been  eligible  to 
continue medical  and  dental  coverage  if  they  had  elected  retirement  income  instead  of  an  LSC 
payment. Of this total number, 91 members (11%) had full eligibility and would have received the 
maximum  UC  contribution  and  114  members  (15%)  had  graduated  eligibility  and  would  have 
received 50% to 95% of the maximum UC contribution depending on the amount of their service 
credit.   


 
Eligibility for Retiree Medical and Dental Coverage if No LSC 
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Note:    Eligibility of the Member to retire is a requirement to elect the LSC; therefore, the take rate percentage for the LSC is measured utilizing 
retirement figures. 
1 The dollar amount for LSCs represents payments made during the fiscal year.
2 Effective fiscal year 2000/01 the average LSC is based on the total number of Member and QDRO LSCs paid rather than the total number elected 


   


 


2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12


Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) Elections


        Number of LSC - Members 407 494 715 746 908 960 710 792 841 736


        Number of LSC - QDROS 64 53 70 67 61 66 49 40 47 53


Total LSC 471 547 785 813 969 1,026 759 832 888 789


 LSC Payments ($000's) 1 $102,181 $125,147 $167,210 $191,297 $289,363 $309,780 $155,761 $188,804 $196,946 $182,444 


Average LSC ($000's) 2 $191 $195 $196 $217 $279 $278 $197 $217 $219 $203 


Retirement Income Elections


     Number of Members 1,769 2,321 2,956 2,896 3,140 3,328 2,459 2,931 2,838 3,196


     Number of QDROs 10 20 15 11 20 23 11 8 16 13


Total Retirement Income Elections 1,779 2,341 2,971 2,907 3,160 3,351 2,470 2,939 2,854 3,209


Member LSC Take Rate (%) 18.7% 17.5% 19.5% 20.5% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4% 21.3% 22.9% 18.7%


QDRO LSC Take Rate (%) 86.5% 72.6% 82.4% 85.9% 75.3% 74.2% 81.7% 83.3% 74.6% 80.3%


Total LSC Take Rate (%) 20.9% 18.9% 20.9% 21.9% 23.5% 23.4% 23.5% 22.1% 23.7% 19.7%


10-Year UCRP Lump Sum Cashout/Retirement Income Overview


(Total # LSC / Total # Retirement Income Elections + Total # LSC)


(# QDRO LSC / # QDRO Retirement Income Elections + # QDRO LSC)


(# Member LSC / # Member Retirement Income Elections + # Member LSC)
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Q4 2012 Highlights 
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Quarterly Performance Rating:  Q42012 results not yet available 


Quarterly Highlights 
 


Overall 
• Financial education program selected as a “Plan Sponsor of 
the Year” finalist by PlanSponsor magazine 
• Attained goal of 22,000+ participants attending financial 
education classes/events during 2012 
•Successfully distributed approximately 9,000 minimum 
required distributions in mid-December 
•Continued work on fund menu management communications 
pieces to be mailed during first quarter 2013 
•Began work on annual Retirement Review communications 
campaign scheduled for February 2013 
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Financial Education Performance 


Financial Education Program Performance Guarantees 


Workshop ratings 
 


Timely delivery of 
enrollment materials 


 
Fidelity Retirement 


Counselor activity report 
 


UC Documents in 
NetBenefits 


Trend 
Indicator 


Q4 
2012 


Q3 
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Q2 
2012 


Q1 
2012 
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UC Employee Satisfaction 
Fidelity Participant Services 


 
Rolling 4-month comparison of Top 2 Box (Very Satisfied & Satisfied) CSI 
scores for the University of California participants vs. Fidelity Retirement 
Services Tax-Exempt Market 


Customer Satisfaction Index Scores 
University of California Plan Participants 


September 2012 – December 2012 
(voluntary survey completed after speaking with a 


Fidelity Retirement Services Specialist) 
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University of California Client Satisfaction Index Scores - Overall Category
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Retirement Savings Program  
Financial Education Workshop Summary 
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Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans) 


Fidelity Confidential Information 


$31,952


$53,503


$-


$10,000


$20,000


$30,000


$40,000


$50,000


$60,000


Career Participants Median Balance Avg. TEM Higher Educ. Plan







$73,986


$18,404


$9,485


$1,957


$26,998


$51,864


$40,449


$4,537


$83,000


$1,900
$6,700


$14,600


$26,600


$38,100


$52,600


$70,000


$-


$10,000


$20,000


$30,000


$40,000


$50,000


$60,000


$70,000


$80,000


$90,000


20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 - 44 45 - 49 50 - 54 55 - 59


UC Career Median Balance
Fidelity Median Balance


 
 


Retirement Savings Program  
Active Participants Median Balance by Age 
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Age 


Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans) 
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Plan Assets Under Management at Fidelity 
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As of 12/31/2012 403b DCP 457b Total 


Total Participants 124,308 274,102 26,158 424,568 


Active Participants 76,512 171,146 19,857 267,515 


Inactive Participants 47,796 102,956 6,301 157,053 


Total Plan Assets $12,009,175,949 $3,787,790,988 $1,326,504,520 $17,123,471,457  
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Information as of 12/31/2012 


For plans that offer Fidelity BrokerageLink, it will appear as a fund (rather than a product offering) for purposes of providing plan data. 


Fidelity Confidential Information 


How many participants hold: 403b DCP 457b Industry 
peers 


Same-size 
peers 


1 Fund (Lifecycle Fund) 10.4% 3.6% 13.6% 43.4% 21.0% 


1 Fund (Non-Lifecycle Fund) 25.0% 75.0% 24.2% 11.9% 13.2% 


2 Funds 18.8% 10.7% 17.5% 13.3% 15.9% 


3 Funds 12.9% 4.1% 11.0% 7.4% 10.2% 


4 Funds 9.5% 2.3% 9.5% 7.1% 8.5% 


5 or more Funds 23.5% 4.3% 24.2% 16.9% 31.1% 


Average # of Funds Held 3.5 funds 1.6 funds 3.5 funds 1.8 funds 3.3 funds 


Participants holding this fund 


Funds held as a single investment Asset class 403b DCP 457b Total 


UC SAVINGS FUND Money Market or Short-Term 14,782 187,219 2,062 204,063 


UC EQUITY FUND Domestic Equity 6,050 6,819 877 13,746 


UC BALANCED GROWTH Balanced/Hybrid 3,260 2,015 872 6,147 


UC ICC FUND Managed Income or Stable Value 1,157 1,109 393 2,659 


UC BOND FUND Bond 834 799 298 1,931 


Plus 182 other funds - 4,937 7,627 1,803 14,367 


Lifecycle Funds - 12,883 9,895 3,552 26,330 


BrokerageLink - 66 46 24 136 


Total  43,969   215,529   9,881   269,379 
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* Contributions are comprised of all employee and employer sources, including rollovers into the plan. 


Cash Inflow Quarter ending: 12/2012 Quarter ending: 9/2012 


Contributions 
    403b: 
    457b: 
    DCP: 
    Rollover/Transfer In: 
Total  


 
$111,123,559 
$  36,240,470 
$  22,020,883 
$  44,343,035 
$213,727,946 


 
$  98,728,189 
$  30,500,945 
$  29,219,821 
$  77,443,029 
$235,891,984 


Loan Repayments $  12,922,178 $  12,839,280 


Interest on Loans $    1,503,679 $    1,474,795 


Balance Forward $           5,607 $         10,210 


Total Cash Inflow $228,159,409 $250,216,269 


Cash Outflow Quarter ending: 12/2012 Quarter ending: 9/2012 


Loan Withdrawals ($  16,362,330) ($  17,867,356) 


 
Withdrawals 
    Full Payout:      
    MRD:  
    Partial Distribution:  
    Age 59.5:  
    Systematic Withdrawal Payments :     
    Partial After Tax/Rollover Payout : 
    De Minimis Distribution: 
    Hardship-Sponsor Directed:     
    Transfer of Assets:  
    Age 70.5 In-Service Distribution:  
    Unforeseen Emergency:      
Total 


 
 
($158,052,253) 
($  64,578,206) 
($  35,183,534) 
($  31,620,856) 
($    4,080,576) 
($    3,321,810) 
($    2,924,014) 
($       886,368) 
($       636,370) 
($       157,856) 
($         56,205) 
($301,498,048) 


 
 
($148,716,274) 
($    8,142,443) 
($  31,048,616) 
($  22,361,424) 
($    3,200,846) 
($    2,227,919) 
($    3,238,067) 
($    1,396,625) 
($         77,928) 
($       218,267) 
($         68,359) 
($220,696,768) 


Transaction-based Fees ($       173,052)  ($       171,483)  


Total Cash Outflow ($318,033,430) ($238,735,607) 


Net Cash Flow ($  89,874,021) $    11,480,662 
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November 1, 2012  
 CONFIDENTIAL 
Coalition of UC Unions c/o 
Jelger Kalmijn, President, UPTE-CWA 9119 
Kathyrn Lybarger, President, AFSCME Local 3299 
Janice Webb, RN, Chair, UC Statewide Bargaining Council, California Nurses Association 
 
Dear Union Leaders: 
 
Pension Trustee Advisors (PTA) and Dan McM Consulting have analyzed the actuarial 
reports and policies of the University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP). In the pages 
which follow, we wish to elaborate on our major findings. 
 


• The UCRP is among the better funded plans in the country 
• The UCRP employer contribution is relatively low 
• UCRP has established a conservative funding policy 
• UCRP does not contribute to the plan according to this conservative funding 


policy 
• This results in plan costs which appear high in the short term 
• This creates an inconsistency between purported costs of worker benefits and 


actual UC contributions 
 
In addition, we have reviewed the proposed change to a Tier 2013 effective next year, in 
particular with regards to the impact on future funding requirements. 
 
We are available to discuss this with you or other interested parties at your 
convenience. 
 


Sincerely,  
 
 
 
William B. Fornia, FSA  
President 
 
cc:  Dan McMonagle 
 
 Claudia Preparata – AFSCME 3299
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UCRP FUNDING POSITION 
 
We analyzed the 32 largest pension systems in the United States based on their latest 
available actuarial information. This group includes the University of California Retirement 
Plan (UCRP). The chart below illustrates the funding positions of these large pension 
systems: 
 


 
 
UCRP has a funding ratio of 82.5% as of the July 1, 2011 actuarial valuation. This is in the top 
half of the 32 plans and well above the average funded ratio of 77% of all large plans. The 
other three California plans range from 69% to 83%. The only other national university plan 
is the State University Retirement System of Illinois, which is 44% funded.  
 
Those plans which are the highest funded did not take contribution holidays as did UCRP. 
This allowed them to maintain a strong funded position throughout the last decade. 
 
The graph below compares UC’s recent contributions to the plan normal cost and to the 
UCRP funding policy (as modified effective 2008). As you can see, UC has only recently 
begun to make contributions, and these are still are far short of the stated funding policy. 
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• 2011 contribution: UC 7% of payroll + Employee 3.5% of payroll + $935 million in July 2011 
• 2012 contribution: UC 10% of payroll + Employee 5% of payroll 


UC HAS NOT CONTRIBUTED ACCORDING TO ITS FUNDING POLICY 


What has been termed a “funding policy” is really a hypothetical funding policy. 
Contributions made to the UCRP have been less than this funding policy amount, often much 
less. 
 
As was discussed in the July 2010 Task Force Report, the amounts actually funded are 
“substantially less than the total funding policy contribution rates of 11.61% for FY 
2009/2010 and 20.40% for FY 2010/2011.” This has not changed in the two years since UC 
was warned of this disparity. 
 
This task force report also illustrates the consequences of contributing less than the funding 
policy. The graph below from that report illustrates the additional contributions due to that 
shortfall. 
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YET THE FUNDING POLICY IS QUITE CONSERVATIVE 


That UC does not fund according to its funding policy is not unusual. In our experience, most 
large statewide retirement systems do not fund at this desired level. But the typical pension 
system does not use relatively conservative actuarial methods and assumptions in 
measuring the amount of contributions that they don’t make. We don’t see the point in 
using conservative approaches if they are not going to be adhered to. 
 
One “point” in this approach may be to overstate the cost of the benefits for purposes of 
employee relations. Given that the conservative actuarial approach does not have any 
substantive consequence to UC, that conclusion seems appropriate. 
 
We see three primary areas where the UCRP alleged funding policy is conservative. 
 
First is the “level dollar” amortization approach. As discussed in the task force report, “by far 
most public plans use level percent of pay amortization where the payments increase each 
year in proportion to assumed payroll growth.” We believe (but have not confirmed) that 
the UCRP is the only plan among the 32 largest public plans shown on page 1 that uses the 
level dollar approach rather than level percent of pay. 
 
The UCRP method results in higher costs in the early years, which decrease as a percentage 
of pay as the amortization period continues. This is the reason that the blue line above (Total 
Funding Policy – Assuming Funding Policy Contributions) declines beginning in 2014.  
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A second area where the UCRP funding policy is more conservative than mainstream is with 
its 7.5% discount rate. While some systems (including CalPERS) are reducing their rates as 
low as 7.5%, most are still at 8.0% or above. By being ahead of the curve with the lower rate, 
the UCRP funding policy costs are higher than would be produced by more mainstream 
assumptions.  
 
Finally, the assumed salary growth assumptions may be high, based on recent experience 
and future expectations. The most recent actuarial experience study reported salary growth 
much lower than the actuarial assumptions. Although this is more of a “judgment call”, the 
use of high salary growth rates increases the reported cost of UCRP workers’ benefits. 
 
Since UC has no intention of funding the higher amounts presented by the conservative 
assumptions and methods, we believe it would be reasonable to use the more mainstream 
“level percent” approach, and less conservative investment return and salary growth 
assumptions. UC contributions still may not reach the target level, but this avoids setting a 
higher bogey for no apparent purpose other than to illustrate high costs in order to justify 
benefit reductions. 
 
ESTIMATED IMPACT OF LESS CONSERVATIVE ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 


Although changing to more mainstream assumptions and methods will not reduce the 
actuarially calculated contribution down to the level being contributed, it does have a 
significant impact. The cost would be more than 3% lower in the first year if the amortization 
method is changed, and would be more than 6% lower if the discount rate were. This is 
shown in the following graphs of our estimated total (employer plus employee) costs. 
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Projected Total Contribution Pattern Under More Mainstream Assumptions and Method 


 
 
As you can see, the (green triangles) level % line is relatively flat, while the (red squares) 
level $ line starts high and declines. Note that, even if the discount remains at the 
conservative 7.5% rate, the savings due to changing method are substantial.  
 
As shown on the following chart, the level % method, like the level $ method results in 
payoff of the unfunded liability over a thirty year period. 
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If the discount rate were increased to 7.75%, the additional savings would be even more 
substantial. This is shown by the following graph. 
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The relative assumption of UCRP compared to those used by 128 large systems in Public 
Fund Survey as of October is illustrated below. 
 
UCRP’s 7.5% Assumed Rate of Return is Among the Most Conservative  
 


 
All the cost graphs above are based on data as of July 1, 2011, but assume a poor year of 
investment return from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012. The UCRP actuary will be completing 
more precise actuarial calculations based on complete information as of July 1, 2012. We 
encourage them to measure costs at level % and 7.75% to confirm our findings. 
 
ACTUARIAL BASIS CONCLUSIONS 


As actuaries, we generally applaud somewhat more conservative methods and assumptions. 
Used properly, they result in well-funded, secure retirement plans. But in a case where they 
have no linkage to actual contributions, their use seems to have no purpose other than to 
increase the apparent cost of benefits for labor negotiations. We would be interested in 
learning from UC whether they understand that while they are using conservative 
assumptions and methods, it has no bearing on actual contributions. We question whether it 
is appropriate to measure the cost of benefits to its workers on one basis, while ignoring that 
basis for purposes of funding the plan.    
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ESTIMATED IMPACT OF PROPOSED TIER 2013 


We have also reviewed the proposed change to a Tier 2013 effective next year, including the 
following changes in our analysis: 
 


• Increased retirement age for those hired after July 1, 2013 
• Member contributions of 7% for those under Tier 2013 
• Member contributions increasing to 8% for those not under Tier 2013 
• Elimination of the $19 per month contribution offset 


 
First, we estimate that the elimination of the $19 per month contribution offset will save 
about 0.3% of pay today, but in 30 years will only be 0.1%. Because of inflation and wage 
increases, the $19 is automatically phasing out in its importance. 
 
We also calculate that the impact of the total change will save UC 1.6% per year in the long 
run. 
 
The following chart illustrates those savings. As you can see, in the long run, there is a 2.6% 
difference in total cost. But since the future workers would be paying 7%, while the current 
workers would be paying 8% (which is assumed in Segal’s projections), there is only a 1.6% 
cost savings to UC. Of course, if the current tier workers do not increase their contribution, 
then the savings for Tier 2013 would be higher. The important point is that the reduced 
benefits only save a total of about 2.6% of pay. 
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ILLUSTRATION OF TOTAL COSTS OF UCRP – WITH AND WITHOUT NEW TIER 


 
 
We also compared the proposed Tier 2013 under the current UCRP funding policy (level $ 
amortization and 7.50% expected return on assets) with our proposal to use a less 
conservative funding policy based on a level % amortization.  
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ILLUSTRATION OF TOTAL COSTS OF UCRP – CHANGE TO MAINSTREAM FUNDING POLICY VS. ADD NEW TIER 


 
In the above graph, the green line shows estimated costs assuming that all participants 
remain in the current tier but the method is changed to level % of pay. As can be seen on the 
graph, changing the funding policy to use a level % of pay initially provides UC with higher 
annual savings than adding a new Tier. If the UC were to concurrently switch to a 7.75% 
discount rate, the additional savings would outweigh the cost benefits of adding Tier 2013 
until approximately 2026.  


The graphs illustrate that if UC is interested in reducing immediate costs, changing from a 
conservative funding policy to a more mainstream one and actually contributing on that 
basis will save as much money in the immediate future as reducing benefits for a new tier of 
workers. 


We are happy to discuss this further at your convenience. 
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Office of the President  
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEES ON FINANCE AND COMPENSATION: 
 


ACTION ITEM 
 
For Meeting of September 16, 2010    LINK to POWERPOINT    
 
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT PLAN:  UNIVERSITY AND 
MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES FOR PLAN YEARS BEGINNING JULY 1, 2011 
AND JULY 1, 2012, AND AMENDMENT OF REGENTS POLICY 5601: UNIVERSITY 
OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT PLAN FUNDING POLICY 
 


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  


The President, based on the recommendations of the President’s Post-Employment Benefits Task 
Force (Task Force), recommends that the rates for University and member contributions to the 
University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP or Plan) for the Plan Years beginning July 1, 
2011 and July 1, 2012 be as shown in the recommendation below and that the UCRP Funding 
Policy be amended to provide for a 30-year amortization period for any gains/losses.  
 
Issues:   Rates for University and member contributions to UCRP for Plan 


Years beginning July 1, 2011 and July 1, 2012 and UCRP Funding 
Policy amortization period for any gains/losses.  
 


Relevant Policy:  UCRP Document 
    Regents Policy 5601: UCRP Funding Policy 
 
Previous Actions: October 1990:  The Regents suspended University contributions 


and redirected most member contributions to the Defined 
Contribution Plan (DC Plan). 


 
March 2006:  The Regents adopted a long-term targeted funding 
level for UCRP of 100 percent.  
 
September 2008:  The Regents adopted a funding policy for 
UCRP effective with Plan Year 2009-2010 under which policy 
contributions equal Normal Cost plus an amortization charge for 
any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) or minus an 
amortization credit for any surplus.  


 



http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/sept10/j5p.pdf
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February 2009:  The Regents approved reinstatement of 
University and member contributions beginning on or about April 
15, 2010 at the initial contribution rates shown herein. 
 


Future Action: November 2010:  Discussion of the annual actuarial valuation 
reports and additional recommendations of the Task Force. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 


 
The President, based on the recommendations of the Post-Employment Benefits Task Force, 
recommends that the Committee on Compensation recommend to the Regents that: 
 
(1) University contribution rates for Plan Years beginning July 1, 2011- and July 1, 2012 be as 


shown below: 
 


Member Class Number of 
Active 


Members 
July 1, 2010 


University Contribution Rates on Covered 
Compensation 


Plan Year  
2010-2011  


(current rates) 


Plan Year 
beginning  


July 1, 2011 


Plan Year 
beginning  


July 1, 2012 
Coordinated 
with Social 


Security 


112,700 4% 7% 10% 


Noncoordinated 1,796 4% 7% 10% 
Safety 418 4% 7% 10% 


Tier Two 14 2% 3.5% 5% 
 
(2) Member contribution rates for Plan Years beginning July 1, 2011 and July 1, 2012 be as 


shown below, subject to collective bargaining for represented members: 
 


Member Class Number of 
Active 


Members 
July 1, 2010 


Member Contribution Rates on Covered 
Compensation* 


Plan Year  
2010-2011  


(current rates) 


Plan Year 
beginning  


July 1, 2011 


Plan Year 
beginning  


July 1, 2012 
Coordinated 
with Social 


Security 


112,700 2% up to Social 
Security wage base, 


then 4%  


3.5% 5%  


Noncoordinated 1,796 3% 3.5% 5%  
Safety 418 3% 4.5% 6% 


Tier Two 14 none none none 
 


 *all contribution amounts are reduced by $19 per month 
 







COMMITTEES ON FINANCE -3- J5 
AND COMPENSATION 
September 16, 2010 
 
(3) The University contributions and the member contributions for the Lawrence Berkeley 


National Laboratory (LBNL) segment of UCRP be made on the same basis as determined 
for the non-laboratory segment of UCRP (i.e., campuses, medical centers and Hastings 
College of the Law), subject to the terms of the University’s contract with the Department of 
Energy and subject to collective bargaining for represented members at LBNL. 
 


(4) Authority be delegated to the Plan Administrator to amend the UCRP Plan documents as 
necessary to implement these changes. 
 


The President, based on the recommendations of the Post-Employment Benefits Task Force, 
recommends that the Committee on Finance recommend to the Regents that: 


 
(5) The Regents Policy 5601: UCRP Funding Policy be amended as shown in Attachment 1 to 


increase the period for amortizing any past or future gains/losses from 15 to 30 years, 
effective July 1, 2010 and to clarify that funding policy contributions are determined by 
applying a mathematical formula (rather than recommended), while the actual contribution 
amounts reflect additional factors. 
 


 
BACKGROUND 


 
Proposed University and Member Contribution Rates for Plan Years 2011-2012 and  
2012-2013 


 
University contributions and member contributions to UCRP were required until November 1990 
when the Regents suspended University contributions and most member contributions, as the 
Plan’s surplus was then more than enough to cover the Plan’s Normal Cost. The Regents also 
directed that member contributions be redirected to individual accounts in the DC Plan, subject 
to the Regents’ right to direct these contributions back to UCRP in the future as necessary to 
maintain the Plan’s funded status. In March 2006 the Regents adopted a long-term targeted 
funding level for UCRP of 100 percent. 
 
In September 2008 the Regents adopted a funding policy for UCRP (included as Attachment 1) 
under which the policy contribution rate equals the Normal Cost plus an amortization charge for 
any UAAL or minus an amortization credit for any surplus. Each year the Regents determine the 
actual total contribution rates and the split between the University contribution rates and the 
member contribution rates based on the policy contribution rate and various other factors, 
including the availability of funds and the impact of employee contributions on the 
competitiveness of UC’s total compensation package. The member contribution rates for 
represented employees are subject to the collective bargaining process. In no event will the 
University contribution rates be lower than the member contribution rates. 
 
In February 2009 the Regents approved reinstatement of University and member contributions 
beginning on or about April 15, 2010. The initial member contribution rates are the same as the 
rates for member contributions that had been redirected to the DC Plan since 1990. The Regents 
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also approved termination of the redirection of member contributions to the DC Plan, resulting in 
no decrease in members’ take-home pay. The initial total contribution rates (the University 
contribution rates plus the member contribution rates) were considerably below both the policy 
contribution rate and Normal Cost due to the lack of State funding, limited availability of other 
funds, and the impact of employee contributions on the competitiveness of UC’s total 
compensation package. For represented employees the effective date for reinstatement of 
member contributions and the member contribution rates are subject to collective bargaining. 
 
Although the policy contribution rate for Plan Year 2011-2012 will not be available until 
November when the July 1, 2010 actuarial valuation will be completed and the results reported to 
the Regents, it is recommended that the amount of the increase in University and member 
contribution rates be determined now for Plan Years beginning July 1, 2011 and July 1, 2012 to 
allow sufficient time for location budget planning and the collective bargaining process for 
represented employees.  
 
The Task Force has recommended that both University and member contribution rates be 
accelerated more rapidly than originally projected in 2009 to capture more contributions from all 
fund sources as the liabilities are incurred and to reduce growth of the Plan’s unfunded liability. 
Even with this acceleration, the totals of the University and member contribution rates being 
recommended for Plan Years beginning July 1, 2011-and July 1, 2012 are less than Normal Cost 
due to the continued lack of State funding and the adverse impact that a faster rate of 
acceleration would have on location budgets and on the competitiveness of UC’s total 
compensation package.  
 
In 2005 the Regents committed to a goal of market-competitive total compensation for faculty 
and staff and adopted the goals of obtaining, prioritizing, and directing funds, to the extent 
available, to increase salaries to achieve market comparability for all groups of employees over 
the ten year period from 2006-2007 through 2015-2016. The impact of the recommended 
increases in member contribution rates on the market-competitiveness of UC total compensation 
needs to be considered in relationship to these goals. If during the next two years the 
recommended increases in member contribution rates are implemented and no salary increases 
are provided, the competitive position of total compensation for faculty and staff will continue to 
deteriorate and at a faster rate, not only eroding the University’s market position, but also 
undermining the institution’s ability to attract and retain quality faculty and staff.  
 
Because member contribution rates for represented employees are subject to the collective 
bargaining process, changes in UCRP contributions necessarily may take effect on different 
dates for different groups. The Task Force recommends that, in the interest of equity, members 
who receive the same level of UCRP benefits should ultimately contribute the same amount and,  
through the collective bargaining process, adjustments should be made in the amount and/or 
timing of contributions to achieve this goal. For example, if the effective date of an increase in 
the member contribution rate is delayed for a group of employees, then the new contribution rate 
for that group may be set at a higher amount for a period of time to equalize the total 
contributions from different groups. Alternatively, a group of employees with a later start date 
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for increased contributions may agree to provide retroactive contributions once the bargaining 
process has been completed.  
 
Proposed Change in the Funding Policy Amortization Period for any Gains/Losses   
 
Pension Plan Funding Policies 
 
A pension plan funding policy is designed to determine how much should be contributed each 
year in total to provide for the secure funding of benefits in a systematic fashion. The funding 
policy starts with an actuarial cost method that allocates a portion of the total present value of the 
members’ benefits to each year of service. In theory, contributing that “Normal Cost” for each 
year of service will be sufficient to fund all plan benefits, assuming that all actuarial assumptions 
are met, including the assumed rate of investment return. In that ideal situation, plan assets will 
always be exactly equal to the value today of all the past Normal Costs (the Actuarial Accrued 
Liability or AAL), and the current contribution will be only the current Normal Cost. 
 
In practice, for a variety of reasons, the assets will be greater than or less than the AAL, leaving 
the plan overfunded (i.e., with a surplus) or underfunded (with an Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability or UAAL). The funding policy adjusts contributions to reflect any surplus or UAAL in 
a way that reduces short term, year-by-year volatility, but still assures that future contributions, 
together with current assets, will be enough to provide all future benefits. 
 
A comprehensive funding policy is made up of three components: 
 


1) An actuarial cost method, which allocates the total present value of future benefits to 
each year (Normal Cost) including all past years (AAL). 


 
2) An asset smoothing method, which reduces the effect of short-term market volatility 


while still tracking the overall movement of the market value of plan assets. 
 
3) A contribution policy, which determines the total funding policy contribution for each 


year based on the Normal Cost, the AAL and the smoothed value of assets. 
 
For UCRP, as for many plans, the actuarial cost method and asset smoothing method are well 
established and reflect current industry standards. For that reason, recent discussions of funding 
policy have mainly focused on the contribution policy component. With that in mind, the more 
general term “funding policy” will continue to be used throughout this document. 
 
For governmental or public defined benefit plans, like UCRP, there are no specific external 
funding or funding policy requirements such as those established for single employer (corporate) 
and multi-employer (Taft-Hartley) defined benefit pension plans under the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act (ERISA) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The current accounting 
standards promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) define an 
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) that, despite its name, is actually the amount of accounting 
expense that the employer must recognize each year. Also, the current GASB accounting 







COMMITTEES ON FINANCE -6- J5 
AND COMPENSATION 
September 16, 2010 
 
standards provide considerable policy latitude when determining the ARC. Note that GASB 
recently released Preliminary Views on proposed changes to pension accounting standards for 
public sector employers. Later, we discuss the most significant of the proposed changes. 
 
Even though this leaves governmental or public plans relatively free to set funding policy, it is 
worth noting that all long-term funding policy structures – corporate, multi-employer and GASB 
– take the same form, at least for underfunded plans (plans with a UAAL): 
 


1) Contribute the Normal Cost for the year, and 
 
2) Contribute an additional amount that will fully fund (“amortize”) any UAAL over a 


period of years. 
 


Implicit in this form of policy is a funding target of 100 percent, since at the end of the 
amortization period the plan will be fully funded. This is in contrast to “corridor” methods that 
allow contributions equal to only the Normal Cost as long as the plan is within, for example, 
5 percent of being fully funded.  
 
UCRP Funding Policy 
 
In September 2008 the Regents adopted a funding policy (Attachment 1) that was more 
conservative than that followed by most other government plans and reasonable in light of 
financial reporting requirements. The funding policy was based on the UAAL amortization 
method. In this case, the policy was designed to fund the UAAL within 15 years. The funding 
policy is consistent with the long-term targeted funding level of 100 percent adopted by the 
Regents in 2006 as it targets 100 percent funding of the AAL at the end of the amortization 
period. 
 
The following table shows the current parameters of the funding policy: 
 


Parameter UCRP Policy 
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal  


Asset Smoothing 5 Year Asset Smoothing 


Amortization Method Level Dollar 


Current Surplus Amortization Period 3 Years 


Gain/Loss Amortization Period 15 Years (separate layers, fixed periods) 


Assumption, Method, Benefit Change 
Amortization Period 


15 Years 


Future Surplus Amortization Period 30 Years 
 
Shortly after adopting this policy, the investment market declined by over 20 percent and the 
State cut the University’s appropriation by over $800 million. While both of these events are 
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rare, the occurrence of both events at the same time to this degree is unprecedented. In this 
economic environment, the University will not be able to make contributions to UCRP consistent 
with the funding policy adopted in 2008. However, the University believes it is still prudent to 
adequately fund UCRP to meet the current commitments for pension benefits to Plan members. 
 
To establish a policy contribution rate that is more closely aligned with a realistically attainable 
actual contribution rate, the Task Force recommends amending the funding policy to increase the 
period for amortizing any gains/losses from 15 years to 30 years. The amended funding policy 
would be effective with the July 1, 2010 actuarial valuation and would determine the policy 
contribution rate starting with the Plan Year beginning July 1, 2011. All UAAL amortization 
bases would be combined as of July 1, 2010, with the 30-year period applying to the combined 
base and to any future gain/loss amortization bases. The funding policy would also be amended 
to clarify that the amount determined under the funding policy is the result of applying a 
mathematical formula and is not necessarily a recommended amount. Other factors, including the 
availability of funds, the competitiveness of the total UC compensation package, and collective 
bargaining should be taken into account. All other parameters for the funding policy would 
remain the same as adopted in 2008. The funding policy, with the recommended changes 
marked, is included as Attachment 1. 
 
Proposed Changes to Governmental Accounting Standards 
 
The GASB recently issued Preliminary Views on major issues related to Pension Accounting and 
Financial Reporting by Employers. This Preliminary Views is a step toward an Exposure Draft 
targeted for release in 2011 and, eventually, a new Statement of Governmental Accounting 
Standards that would replace the current standards. It is important to note that the GASB 
considers its proposed changes tentative until the final statement is issued. 
 
The proposed changes would apply only within the context of accounting and financial reporting 
and would not necessarily affect the calculations used to determine funding policy contribution 
requirements. However, under current standards many employers, including UC, determine 
funding policy and accounting expense using the same methodology. Under the proposed 
changes, funding and expensing would be two separate calculations; that is one of the most 
significant changes in the Preliminary Views.  
 
For UCRP, the other most significant of the proposed changes are: 
 
• Reporting Pension Liability – The unfunded portion of the pension obligation would be 


reported as a net pension liability (total liability minus the fair value of plan net assets) on the 
balance sheet portion of the employer’s financial statements. This would be a significant 
change from the current practice of reporting pension liabilities in the notes that supplement 
pension plans’ financial statements. 


 
• Discounting – The basis for discounting projected benefit payments to their present value 


would continue to be a reasonable long-term expected rate of return on the plan’s 
investments, but only to the extent that the current and expected future plan assets will be 



http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/sept10/j5attach1.pdf
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sufficient to cover the future benefit payments. Benefit payments that are expected to occur 
beyond the point that expected plan assets are projected to be exhausted would be discounted 
to their present value using a high-quality municipal bond index rate. 


 
• Amortization Periods for Other Changes in Pension Liability – Three types of changes in the 


total pension liability would be reported as expense over a period representative of the 
remaining service periods of employees: differences between expected and actual experience 
(“gains and losses”), changes in assumptions about future experience, and changes in pension 
plan terms that affect benefits for past service. For such changes in liability for active 
members, this expensing approach is much shorter than the current practice which allows 
recognition over a period up to 30 years. Corresponding changes in liability for retirees 
would be expensed immediately, which is a dramatic departure from current practice. Note 
that this proposal leads to a measure of pension expense that is no longer a viable basis for 
determining contribution requirements. 


 
Further details on the GASB Preliminary Views may be found in a bulletin prepared by the 
Regents’ actuary, the Segal Company, that is included as Attachment 2. 
 
 
Notice 
 
The University will take appropriate action concerning proposed changes that may trigger 
notice, consultation, and meeting and conferring obligations under the Higher Education 
Employer-Employee Relations Act, if any such action is required. The reinstatement of member 
contributions to UCRP for represented employees is subject to collective bargaining 
requirements. 
 
 
Attachment 1 – Regents Policy 5601: UCRP Funding Policy 
 
Attachment 2 – Segal Bulletin on GASB Preliminary Views on Proposed Changes to Pension 
                           Accounting Standards for Public Sector Employers 
 
 



http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/sept10/j5attach2.pdf

http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/sept10/j5attach1.pdf

http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/sept10/j5attach2.pdf






 


   


 


UCRS Programs‐


Plan Net Assets of UCRS (1)


2012 2011
as of June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively 58,495,739,000$   58,242,139,000$  


2011 2010
as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively 58,242,139,000$   48,686,409,000$  


Net Change   253,600,000$         9,555,730,000$    


Number of 2012 2011
UCRP/UC‐PERS/415(m) plans Benefit Recipients 60,558                      57,199                     
Active members in UCRP 116,888                   115,568                  


Active participants in UC Retirement Savings Program plans (2) 113,356                 122,306                
IRS Form 1099‐R/1042‐S/W‐2 Statements (CY's 2012 and 2011, respectively) 70,553                      67,585                     


UCRS Benefit Payments


Total UCRP Payments (3) 2,273,073,000$     2,121,620,000$    
Total PERS VERIP Payments 5,369,000$             4,903,000$            
Total UC Retirement Savings Program Payments 846,375,000$         860,562,000$        


Total UCRS Benefit Payments   3,124,817,000$     2,987,085,000$    


UCRS Lump Sum Cashouts
UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Recipients (including QDRO settlements) 789                            888                           


UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Total   182,440,000$         196,946,000$        


(1)  Includes  net assets  of the  UCRP, PERS VERIP,  UC Reti rement Savings  Program defined contribution plans , and 415(m) plans


(2)  Redirect of UCRP employee  contributions  to the  DC plan ended in May 2011


(3)  Includes  Lump  Sum Cashouts


UCRS Program Statistics
Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (except where otherwise noted)


Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report


Fiscal year ending June 30, 2011 reflects the full‐year impact of the restart of employee and employer contributions to UCRP, and the end 
of the redirect of employee contributions to the DC plan, effective May 2011.  








   William B. Fornia, FSA | President 


Pension Trustee Advisors, Inc.   7600 E Arapahoe Road, Suite 125  Centennial, CO  80112  303.263.2765 
Website: pensiontrusteeadvisors.com  Email: flick@pensiontrusteeadvisors.com 


  
 


   


February 5, 2013  
 CONFIDENTIAL 
 
Coalition of University of California Unions 
Kathryn Lybarger, President, AFSCME Local 3299 
Janice Webb, RN, Chair, UC Statewide Bargaining Council, CNA 
Jelger Kalmijn, President, UPTE‐CWA 9119  
c/o Ms. Claudia Preparata via email: CPreparata@afscme3299.org 
 
Re: Supplement to Actuarial Briefing 
 
Dear Kathryn, Janice and Jelger:  
 
Pension Trustee Advisors  (PTA)  and Dan McM Consulting have  analyzed  the  actuarial 
reports and policies of  the University of California Retirement Plan  (UCRP), describing 
our  results  and  conclusions  in  an  Actuarial  Briefing  dated  November  1,  2012.  This 
additional document  is being provided as a Supplement to the  initial Actuarial Briefing 
to document the sources of data, prior actuarial results, and the actuarial assumptions 
and methods used in our analysis. 
 
Sources	of	Data	and	Actuarial	Information 
 
In completing our analysis, we used both valuation data provided by the UC as well as 
valuation reports and other studies completed by Segal and Deloitte. Participant data 
was received in the form of Excel files, including: 
 Complete valuation data files from the July 1, 2010 and July 1, 2011 valuations. 


The 2010 and 2011 files each include separate sheets for: 
o Active participants  
o Retirees and disabled retirees 
o Beneficiaries 
o Terminated participants with outstanding benefits 
o Participants that received lump sum distributions in the prior year 
o Participants that received a return of contributions or CAP funds 
o Participants that were deceased in the prior year 
o “Titles” and “Codes” sheets which give the key to interpret data fields 


 Files titled “Layouts – 2010” and “Layouts – 2011”. These files give the specific 
field layout for each participant sheet in the valuation files.  


 Additional files with “Title Codes and Names” and “Faculty Ladder Ranks”, which 
enabled the identification of various sub‐groups within the data.  
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Although we received the complete data files necessary to complete the 2010 and 2011 
actuarial valuations of the UCRP, we did not complete parallel valuations. We did use 
the data to confirm the reasonableness and accuracy of the actuarial data, summary 
statistics and valuation results included in Segal’s valuation reports, but we did not 
complete an independent valuation.  
 
In addition to the valuation data files, we used numerous valuation reports, experience 
studies, plan documents and other correspondence and studies. These documents were 
either provided by the UCUC or found online. Document files which we used in our 
analysis include:  
 UCRP actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2011, plus prior valuation reports 


from July 1 of each year from 2003‐2010. (Recent reports completed by Segal). 
 Actuarial experience studies, including studies completed in 2011, 2007 and 


2003.  
 Handouts from various UCRS Advisory Board meetings, in particular the 


February, June and November 2012 meetings.  Pertinent documents from the 
Advisory Board meetings include, in particular: 


o Modeling of Various Maximum Employer Contribution Rates (draft for 
discussion from Segal, dated June 29, 2012): Item D, Attachment 2 


o UCRP July 1, 2012 Valuation Presentation from November 16, 2012  
 
As noted, we did not complete a parallel actuarial valuation of the UCRP as of July 1, 
2011. All of the illustrative charts and projections included in the Actuarial Briefing were 
based on:  
 The actuarial results included in the UCRP actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 


2011, plus prior valuation reports where applicable. 
 The actuarial methods and assumptions outlined in the Segal actuarial valuation 


reports.  
 Projection assumptions in particular were based on:  


o The projection assumptions outlined on page 4 of the Advisory Board 
Handout from June 29, 2012 (Item D, Attachment 2) 


o Asset values updated as of July 1, 2012 to include the estimated 2011‐12 
return of 0.3% on a market value basis and 0.9% on actuarial value, as 
shown on Slide 2 of the November 16, 2012 UCRSAB Valuation 
Presentation. 


 
	
Notes,	Analysis	and	Backup	Calculations	for	Illustrations 
 
The following pages contain notes, references and illustrative numbers to provide the 
information necessary to review the various charts and graphs in the Actuarial Briefing 
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of November 1, 2012 (“AB”). Supplemental tables containing numbers underlying 
certain graphs are included in the appendix.  
 
Chart titled “Funded Ratios of 32 Largest Pension Plans” on page 1 of AB  
 
The funding ratios for the various public included in this chart were pulled from the 
most recent actuarial reports available for each plan.  The funded ratio of 82.5% for the 
UCRP as of July 1, 2011 can be found on page vi of the 2011 Actuarial Report, based on 
the Actuarial Accrued Liability ($51.8 billion) and Actuarial Value of Assets ($42.8 
billion).  
 
The components of the funding ratio for each plan are shown in the attached 
Supplemental Table I in the appendices.  
 
Contribution History Chart on page 2 of AB  
 
The Normal Cost for all prior years was pulled from the historical actuarial reports, as 
were the actual contributions for the 2009 and 2010 plan year.  UC + Member 
Contributions for the 2011 and 2012 plan years were estimated from known 
information ($935 million contribution in July 2011; planned ER & EE contributions 
based on expected payroll.) The “New Funding Policy” contribution amounts were 
pulled from the historical actuarial reports for the 2008‐1011 plan years; prior years 
were estimated by applying the new funding method to the actuarial results from the 
2005‐2007 reports.  
 
Additional “Policy “ Contributions due to “Projected” Shortfall; page 3 of AB  
 
The chart on the top of page 3 and the quote from the bottom of page 2 were pulled 
directly from page 201 of Appendix R of the July 2010 Task Force Final Report.  
 
Projections of Contributions as % of Pay under various scenarios; pages 5, 6, 9, 10  
 
The projections shown on pages 5‐10 of the Actuarial Briefing are modeled after the 
projections completed by Segal for the June 29, 2012 UCRS Advisory Board meeting, 
specifically the chart shown on page 2 of Item D, Attachment 2 from that meeting.  The 
projections shown on page 2 of the Segal exhibit illustrate the variation in contribution 
levels if total employer contributions as a percentage of payroll are capped at the 14%, 
15%, 16% and 18% level going forward. (See chart on next page.) 
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Projection	Assumptions 
The following basic assumptions are used in the Segal projections as well as ours, with 
exceptions and variations as noted:  


 All projections include participants, liabilities and assets for campus and medical centers 
only. 


 7.50% market value return in all future years. 7/1/2012 values were updated in our 
projections based on actual returns noted in 11/16/12 UCRSAB meeting handouts. 


 New pension tier commences July 1, 2013. 
 Contribution rates for current members increase to 6.5% for 2013/14 and 8% for 


2014/15 and stays level for remainder of projection.  Contribution rates for new tier 
members cap at 7%.   


 Active member population is assumed to remain constant in all future years.  
 Demographics for future new entrants are assumed to be the same as for members 


hired during two years prior to July 1, 2011 
 Employer contribution rates shown on the Segal projection (below) do not include the 


employee contributions.  If the total funding policy contribution level exceeded the 
planned contribution, the total contributions were assumed to be capped (i.e., the Segal 
projections assume that the UC will continue to contribute less than the full funding 
policy requires.) 


 







Kathryn	Lybarger/Janice	Webb/Jelger	Kalmijn	


February	5,	2013	


Page	5	
 


 


The various options on the above graph assume that the calculation of the Funding 
Policy contribution is completed using level dollar amortization for each amortization 
base, with amortization periods determined as noted on page 57 of the 2011 actuarial 
report. Amortization bases and periods are as follows:  


 Any initial unfunded liability after a period of surplus as well as any actuarial gain 
or loss is amortized over 30 years. 


 Any change in unfunded liability due to assumption or method changed is 
amortized over 15 years. 


 Any change in unfunded liability due to plan amendment is amortized over 15 
years, unless the Regents adopt a shorter period.  


 All amortization bases as of July 1, 2010 were combined and re‐amortized over 
30 years. This method of combining and re‐amortizing is typically referred to as a 
“fresh start” amortization.  
 


For our projections on pages 5‐10 of the Actuarial Briefing, we included a base 
projection using the same underlying assumptions as the Segal projections, with the 
exception that we show the effect if the UC would put in the full funding policy 
contribution, rather than capping contributions. This baseline projection is referred to as 
“Level $, 7.50%” on the various charts in the Actuarial Briefing, and reflects the 
combined total of employer and employee contributions.    
 
The Segal projections from the UCRS Advisory Board meeting presentation on 6/29/12 
do not show any of the underlying numerical results. We assume that Segal ran the 
2011 valuation data through their actuarial valuation software to get projected liability 
and asset values. However, since we did not complete a full valuation of the UCRP, we 
could not run a similar projection using valuation software. In order to mimic the Segal 
projections, we used their projection assumptions with the following additional 
assumptions:   


 Total annualized payroll growth of 4% per year, which is based on the 3.5% 
inflation assumption plus the 0.5% “across the board” salary increases as shown 
on page 36 of the 2011 actuarial report.  


 Demographic characteristics of future new entrants were based on the prior two 
years, as Segal noted in their assumptions. Average annualized pay of $64,835 
calculated for new hires in the two‐year period.  


 Using count of new hires in 2009‐10 and 2010‐11 plan years, estimated 6.5% 
total turnover from active participation per year.  


 Estimated current tier portion of projected payroll by assuming salary scale 
increases applied to annualized pay for active participants as of 7/1/2011, with 
reductions for 6.5% turnover. Payroll for additional participants under current 
tier (e.g., hired before 7/1/2013) estimated using aforementioned statistics for 
new hires in prior two years. After five years, decrease in projected payroll for 
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current tier assumed to remain constant based on fifth year of projection 
(approximately 2.91% reduction per year.)  


 The 2011 valuation report does not give any information on current or future 
expected benefit payments. We estimated 2011‐12 expected benefits to be 
approximately $2.4 billion based on valuation data and a rough estimate of 
expected lump sum payouts. We assumed a 5% increase in expected benefits per 
year initially.  We also assumed that Tier 2013 would have an impact on 
expected benefit payments beginning in 2022, reducing the 5% annual increase 
to 3.17% (1.05 *1.13/1.15 = 1.0317). 


 Normal Cost assumed to remain level as a percentage of payroll for current tier 
(18%) and Tier 2013 (15%).  Normal Cost adjusted for timing using same ratio as 
2011 actuarial report:  


o The Total Funding Policy Contribution shown on page 10 of the 2011 
actuarial report was $2.007 billion ($1,357,825 normal cost plus $649,000 
amortization), which was then increased by 7.87% to $2.165 billion for 
timing, due to expected payment in following year.  


o Using same adjustment factor of 7.689% to bring the Normal Cost back to 
the current year results in Normal Cost rates of 16.7% for the current tier 
and 13.9% for Tier 2013. The total contribution (Normal Cost plus 
amortization) is then increased by the same factor to adjust for timing.  


 
Using the above assumptions, we were able to generate a projection graph that looks 
similar in shape and magnitude to the Segal projections from the 6/29/12 handout 
when we applied the same limitations on employer contributions that Segal applied. 
Although we have no way to check our results versus Segal’s (since they did not include 
any corresponding numbers with their projection illustrations), we believe that our 
projection spreadsheet is producing results that are reasonably close to Segal’s, and that 
the results are suitable for discussion purposes.  
 
Funding	Methodology/Amortization	of	Unfunded	Liability	
	
As previously noted, the current Funding Policy for the UCRP amortizes the unfunded 
liability for various amortization bases using level dollar amortization for each 
amortization base, with amortization periods of 15 or 30 years.  However, as noted on 
page 1 of the Segal Attachment D projection handout from 6/29/12: 
 
“In years where the combined actual employer and member rates do not reach the total 
funding policy contribution rates, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized 
over a period greater than 30 years, which is generally considered longer than current or 
emergent actuarial practice in this area.”  
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In other words, by contributing less than the stated Funding Policy requires, the UC is 
effectively amortizing the unfunded liability over a period greater than 30 years. What 
we are suggesting is that, if the funding method is adjusted to amortize unfunded 
liabilities as a level percentage of pay rather than as a level dollar amount, this will 
reduce the required contribution to a level that is closer to what the University actually 
intends to pay while simultaneously using a method that is much more commonly used 
by large public employers.   
 
Using a level percentage of pay methodology would decrease amortization payments 
initially, with payments increasing on individual bases at the assumed payroll growth 
rate of 4% per year.  The following table shows the immediate impact this change would 
have if the change were implemented on all amortization bases effective with the July 1, 
2012 valuation using actual bases shown in the 2011 actuarial report, plus an estimated 
loss base for 7/1/2012:   


 
 
As illustrated here, the reduction in the 2012 amortization payment if the methodology 
is changed to use level percentages of pay rather than a level dollar amount for each 
amortization base is over 4% of Covered Compensation. Note that this is based on our 
estimated funded status as of 7/1/2012 for the Campus/Medical Center portion of the 
plan. {Our estimate is that the plan is 78.2% funded on an actuarial value basis, with 
assets of approximately $35.4 billion and liabilities of $45.25 million. The preliminary 
results presented by Segal on 11/16/12 do not provide enough information to verify 
these results: the funded status graph on slide 5 of the presentation shows a funded 
status of 78% based on Campus/Medical Centers only, while the numerical results on 
page 6 show the assets and liabilities for the entire plan including Labs.}  


Initial  Level $ Level % Level %


Date Base Type of  Amort. Base Initial Initial 2012


Established Base Period Liability Payment Payment Payment


7/1/2010 Loss 30 5,389,886$   424,529$      278,752$      301,499$     
7/1/2011 Loss 30 905,208$      71,298$         46,815$         48,688$        
7/1/2011 Assumption 15 1,513,127$   159,459$      125,886$      130,922$     
7/1/2011 Amendment 15 (59,179)$       (6,236)$         (4,923)$         (5,120)$        


(Loss base at 7/1/12 would vary if Level % used in prior year: remaining balance changes)
7/1/2012 Loss (Level $) 30 2,290,924$   180,442$     
7/1/2012 Loss (Level %) 30 1,916,739$   99,129$         99,129$        


Total Amortization at 7/1/2012  $  829,492  475,989$  


Amortization % of Annualized Pay 8.82% 5.06%


Amortization % of Covered Comp 9.91% 5.69%
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Also note, if the UC were to adopt the method change to Level % of Pay and do a “fresh 
start” of the amortization bases (i.e., re‐amortize the sum of all outstanding bases over 
30 years beginning with the current valuation), the total amortization base for 2012 
would be approximately $550 million on the estimated unfunded liability of $9.87 
billion.  
 
Appendices/Supplemental	Tables	
 
We have included the following appendices/supplemental tables:  


 Supplemental Table I contains the underlying values from the chart on page 1 of the 
Actuarial Briefing which compares the funded status of the 32 largest public plans. This 
was obtained from the Public Funds Survey on July 25, 2012 


 Supplement Table II contains the projected payroll with splits between participants in 
current tier and Tier 2013. These projected payroll numbers are the basis for all of our 
projections on pages 5‐10 of the Actuarial Briefing. 


 
Final	Comments/Conclusion	
 
As requested, we have provided the supplemental information in this report in order to 
enable the UC, the UCRSAB and Segal to review and analyze our Actuarial Briefing that 
was dated November 1, 2012.  We have provided sufficient information on the data, 
assumptions and methods used that another actuary should be able to reproduce our 
projections (as we have reproduced Segal’s.)  However, our suggestion would be that, 
rather than reproduce our projections, the UC might want Segal to update their 
projections using actual valuation results together with our suggested methods.  
 
Please review this report, the supplemental tables, and the original Actuarial Briefing 
and let us know if you have any questions or would like additional information.  
 


We are happy to discuss this further at your convenience. 


                                                                                                      
Sincerely, 
William B. Fornia, FSA           Dan McMonagle, ASA 
Pension Trustee Advisors          Dan McM Consulting 
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Actuarial Funding Levels:


Click here to switch to Ascending, click here to switch to Descending
Then click column headings to sort


Click single 'Plan Name' to view report for selected record
View graph showing funding levels and liabilities


Click here to Scroll through Plans alpha by State


 


Actuarial


Funding


Ratio


Actuarial Assets


(000's)


Actuarial


Liabilities


(000's)


Unfunded Liability


(Surplus) (000's)


Aggregate for the 126 Plans


shown here
76.4% $2,642,646,335 $3,459,512,907 $816,866,572


No. State Plan Name
Actuarial
Funding


Ratio


Actuarial


Assets


Actuarial


Liabilities


Unfunded
Liability


(Surplus)


Actuarial
Valuation


Date


for FY


ending


1 AK
Alaska


Teachers
54.3 $3,259,868 $6,006,981 $2,747,113 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


2 AK Alaska PERS 62.4 $6,469,832 $10,371,672 $3,901,840 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


3 AL Alabama ERS 68.2 $9,739,331 $14,284,119 $4,544,788 9/30/2010 9/30/2010


4 AL
Alabama
Teachers


71.1 $20,132,779 $28,299,523 $8,166,744 9/30/2010 9/30/2010


5 AR Arkansas PERS 70.7 $5,467,000 $7,734,000 $2,267,000 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


6 AR
Arkansas
Teachers


73.8 $10,845,000 $14,697,000 $3,852,000 6/30/2009 6/30/2010


7 AZ
Arizona Public


Safety
Personnel


67.7 $5,591,304 $8,255,185 $2,663,881 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


8 AZ Arizona SRS 76.4 $27,572,000 $36,073,000 $8,501,000 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


9 AZ Phoenix ERS 69.3 $1,868,093 $2,697,288 $829,195 6/30/2010 6/30/2010
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10 CA LA County ERS 83.3 $38,839,392 $46,646,838 $7,807,446 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


11 CA
San Francisco
City & County


87.7 $16,313,100 $18,598,700 $1,574,300 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


12 CA California PERF 83.4 $257,070,000 $308,343,000 $51,273,000 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


13 CA
California
Teachers


69.1 $143,930,000 $208,405,000 $64,475,000 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


14 CA
San Diego


County
84.3 $8,433,310 $9,999,161 $1,565,851 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


15 CA
Contra Costa


County
83.8 $5,290,114 $6,314,787 $1,024,673 12/31/2009 12/31/2010


16 CO
Colorado


School
60.2 $19,266,110 $31,986,199 $12,720,089 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


17 CO Colorado State 57.7 $12,010,045 $20,826,543 $8,816,498 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


18 CO
Denver


Employees
91.8 $1,923,561 $2,176,243 $252,682 1/1/2010 12/31/2010


19 CO
Colorado


Affiliated Local
79.5 $1,618,456 $2,036,108 $417,652 1/1/2010 12/31/2010


20 CO


Colorado Fire


& Police
Statewide


102.9 $1,080,284 $1,049,622 ($30,662) 1/1/2011 12/31/2010


21 CO
Denver Public


Schools
81.5 $2,804,706 $3,442,527 $637,821 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


22 CO
Colorado
Municipal


69.3 $2,882,691 $4,160,015 $1,277,324 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


23 CT
Connecticut


Teachers
61.4 $14,430,187 $23,495,916 $6,530,000 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


24 CT
Connecticut


SERS
44.4 $9,349,605 $21,054,197 $11,704,592 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


25 DC
DC Police &


Fire
108.0 $3,418,796 $3,166,830 ($251,966) 10/1/2009 9/30/2010


26 DC DC Teachers 118.3 $1,570,968 $1,328,299 ($242,669) 10/1/2009 9/30/2010


27 DE
Delaware State


Employees
96.0 $6,808,957 $7,096,326 $287,369 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


28 FL Florida RS 86.9 $126,078,053 $145,034,475 $18,956,422 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


29 GA Georgia ERS 76.0 $12,667,557 $16,656,905 $3,989,348 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


Georgia
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30 GA
Georgia
Teachers


85.7 $54,529,416 $63,592,037 $9,062,621 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


31 HI Hawaii ERS 64.6 $11,400,117 $17,636,432 $6,236,315 6/30/2009 6/30/2009


32 IA Iowa PERS 79.9 $22,575,309 $28,257,080 $5,681,771 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


33 ID Idaho PERS 89.9 $11,360,100 $12,641,200 $1,281,100 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


34 IL
Chicago
Teachers


66.9 $10,917,417 $16,319,744 $5,402,327 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


35 IL
Illinois


Municipal
83.0 $25,711,288 $30,962,815 $5,251,527 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


36 IL Illinois Teachers 46.5 $37,769,753 $81,299,745 $43,529,992 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


37 IL Illinois SERS 37.4 $10,961,540 $29,309,464 $18,347,924 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


38 IL
Illinois


Universities
44.3 $13,945,700 $31,514,300 $17,568,600 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


39 IN
Indiana


Teachers
44.3 $8,804,964 $19,896,625 $11,091,661 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


40 IN Indiana PERF 85.2 $12,357,199 $14,506,052 $2,148,853 7/1/2010 6/30/2011


41 KS Kansas PERS 62.2 $13,589,658 $21,853,783 $8,264,125 12/31/2010 6/30/2011


42 KY Kentucky ERS 40.3 $4,712,495 $11,692,944 $6,980,449 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


43 KY
Kentucky
County


65.5 $7,296,321 $11,131,174 $3,834,853 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


44 KY
Kentucky
Teachers


57.4 $14,908,138 $25,968,692 $11,060,554 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


45 LA Louisiana SERS 57.6 $8,763,101 $15,221,055 $6,457,954 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


46 LA
Louisiana


Teachers
55.1 $13,286,295 $24,096,754 $10,810,459 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


47 MA
Massachusetts


SERS
81.0 $21,244,900 $26,242,776 $4,997,876 1/1/2011 12/31/2010


48 MA
Massachusetts


Teachers
66.3 $23,117,952 $34,890,991 $11,773,039 1/1/2011 12/31/2010


49 MD
Maryland


Teachers
66.3 $21,868,875 $32,985,145 $11,116,270 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


50 MD Maryland PERS 62.8 $12,387,810 $19,722,264 $7,334,454 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


51 ME Maine State and
Teacher


77.4 $8,736,885 $11,281,665 $2,544,780 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


52 ME Maine Local 93.5 $2,119,465 $2,267,574 $148,109 6/30/2011 6/30/2011
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52 ME Maine Local 93.5 $2,119,465 $2,267,574 $148,109 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


53 MI Michigan SERS 78.0 $11,107,000 $14,234,000 $3,127,000 9/30/2009 9/30/2010


54 MI
Michigan Public


Schools
78.9 $44,703,000 $56,685,000 $11,982,000 9/30/2009 9/30/2010


55 MI
Michigan
Municipal


75.5 $6,443,100 $8,534,700 $2,091,600 12/31/2009 12/31/2010


56 MN
Minnesota


PERF
75.2 $13,455,753 $17,898,849 $4,443,096 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


57 MN
Minnesota State


Employees
86.3 $9,130,011 $10,576,481 $1,446,470 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


58 MN
Minnesota
Teachers


77.3 $17,132,383 $22,171,493 $5,039,110 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


59 MN Duluth Teachers 81.7 $255,302 $312,650 $85,555 7/1/2010 6/30/2010


60 MN
St. Paul


Teachers
68.0 $1,001,444 $1,471,630 $470,186 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


61 MO


Missouri DOT


and Highway


Patrol


42.2 $1,375,845 $3,258,867 $1,883,022 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


62 MO
St. Louis School


Employees
88.4 $950,700 $1,076,000 $125,300 1/1/2010 12/31/2010


63 MO
Missouri State


Employees
79.2 $8,022,481 $10,123,544 $2,101,063 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


64 MO
Missouri
Teachers


85.5 $29,387,486 $34,383,430 $4,995,944 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


65 MO
Missouri
PEERS


85.3 $3,028,757 $3,549,348 $520,591 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


66 MO Missouri Local 81.6 $3,945,086 $4,837,423 $892,337 2/28/2011 6/30/2011


67 MS
Mississippi


PERS
62.2 $20,315,165 $32,654,465 $12,339,300 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


68 MT Montana PERS 74.2 $3,889,890 $5,241,819 $1,351,929 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


69 MT
Montana
Teachers


65.4 $2,956,600 $4,518,200 $1,561,600 7/1/2010 6/30/2010


70 NC
North Carolina


Local


Government


99.6 $17,100,739 $17,173,975 $73,236 12/31/2008 6/30/2010


71 NC


North Carolina
Teachers and


State 99.3 $55,127,658 $55,518,745 $391,087 12/31/2008 6/30/2010
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71 NC State
Employees


99.3 $55,127,658 $55,518,745 $391,087 12/31/2008 6/30/2010


72 ND
North Dakota


PERS
73.4 $1,621,700 $2,208,400 $586,700 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


73 ND
North Dakota


Teachers
69.8 $1,842,000 $2,637,200 $795,200 7/1/2010 6/30/2010


74 NE
Nebraska
Schools


80.4 $7,267,497 $9,039,744 $1,772,247 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


75 NH
New Hampshire


Retirement
System


58.5 $5,233,838 $8,953,932 $3,720,094 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


76 NJ
New Jersey


Teachers
67.1 $33,265,327 $49,543,348 $16,278,021 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


77 NJ
New Jersey


Police & Fire
77.1 $22,558,521 $29,274,359 $6,715,838 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


78 NJ
New Jersey


PERS
69.5 $28,734,592 $41,347,836 $12,613,244 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


79 NM
New Mexico


PERF
70.5 $11,855,217 $16,826,392 $4,971,175 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


80 NM
New Mexico


Teachers
65.7 $9,431,300 $14,353,500 $4,922,200 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


81 NV
Nevada Regular


Employees
70.6 $20,474,689 $28,988,787 $8,514,098 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


82 NV


Nevada Police
Officer and


Firefighter


68.4 $5,396,451 $7,887,405 $2,490,954 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


83 NY


NY State &


Local Police &


Fire


96.7 $22,230,000 $22,998,000 $768,000 4/1/2010 3/31/2011


84 NY
New York City


Teachers
64.1 $30,775,000 $48,000,700 $17,225,700 6/30/2008 6/30/2010


85 NY
New York


State Teachers
100.3 $88,544,400 $88,318,800 ($225,600) 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


86 NY
NY State &


Local ERS
93.9 $125,482,000 $133,574,000 $8,092,000 4/1/2010 3/31/2011


87 NY New York City
ERS


77.2 $42,556,400 $55,107,000 $12,550,600 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


88 OH
Ohio Police &


Fire 72.8 $10,794,000 $14,831,000 $4,037,000 1/1/2010 12/31/2010
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89 OH
Ohio School


Employees
65.2 $10,397,000 $15,943,000 $5,546,000 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


90 OH Ohio PERS 79.1 $63,649,000 $80,485,000 $16,836,000 12/31/2010 12/31/2011


91 OH Ohio Teachers 58.8 $58,110,495 $98,766,204 $40,655,709 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


92 OK
Oklahoma


PERS
80.7 $6,598,628 $8,179,767 $1,581,139 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


93 OK
Oklahoma
Teachers


56.7 $9,960,600 $17,560,800 $7,600,200 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


94 OR Oregon PERS 86.9 $51,583,600 $59,329,500 $7,745,900 12/31/2010 6/30/2011


95 PA
Pennsylvania


School
Employees


75.1 $59,306,800 $79,005,400 $19,698,600 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


96 PA
Pennsylvania
State ERS


65.3 $27,618,000 $42,282,000 $14,664,000 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


97 RI
Rhode Island


ERS
48.4 $6,405,209 $13,238,855 $6,833,646 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


98 RI
Rhode Island


Municipal
73.6 $1,196,385 $1,626,261 $429,876 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


99 SC
South Carolina


Police
74.5 $3,612,700 $4,850,457 $1,237,757 7/1/2010 6/30/2011


100 SC
South Carolina


RS
65.5 $25,400,331 $38,774,029 $13,373,698 7/1/2010 6/30/2011


101 SD
South Dakota


PERS
96.4 $7,433,800 $7,712,600 $278,800 6/30/2011 6/30/2011


102 TN
TN State and


Teachers
92.1 $30,118,178 $32,707,625 $2,589,447 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


103 TN
TN Political
Subdivisions


89.1 $6,562,604 $7,361,707 $799,103 7/1/2011 6/30/2011


104 TX Texas Teachers 82.7 $115,253,000 $139,315,000 $24,062,000 8/31/2011 8/31/2011


105 TX
Texas County &


District
88.8 $19,016,400 $21,409,500 $2,122,600 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


106 TX


Houston


Firefighters 95.4 $3,062,200 $3,209,700 $147,500 7/1/2009 6/30/2010


107 TX Texas ERS 84.5 $23,997,440 $28,398,210 $4,400,770 8/31/2011 8/31/2011


108 TX Texas Municipal 85.1 $18,347,000 $21,563,300 $3,216,300 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


City of Austin



file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0085-PD1525

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0030-PD1542

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0089-PD1471

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0027-PD1524

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0134-PD1530

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0064-PD1487

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0090-PD1491

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0044-PD1543

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0065-PD1500

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0065-PD1501

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0066-PD1508

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0066-PD1507

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0067-PD1527

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0045-PD1504

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0045-PD1505

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0023-PD1460

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0024-PD1544

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0025-PD1424

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0021-PD1521

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0020-PD1545

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC%20Unions/viewplan.asp?PlanDataIDNum=0152-PD1405





2/5/13 Public Fund Survey


file:///C:/Users/Admin/Documents/Clients/UC Unions/Public Fund Survey.htm 7/8


109 TX
City of Austin


ERS
69.6 $1,711,600 $2,460,700 $749,100 12/31/2010 12/31/2010


110 TX Texas LECOS 86.4 $830,520 $960,950 $130,430 8/31/2010 8/31/2011


111 UT
Utah


Noncontributory
78.4 $16,861,064 $21,516,510 $4,655,446 12/31/2011 12/31/2011


112 VA
Virginia


Retirement
System


72.4 $52,729,000 $72,801,000 $20,072,000 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


113 VA
Fairfax County


Schools
76.5 $1,769,540 $2,314,282 $544,742 12/31/2009 6/30/2010


114 VT
Vermont
Teachers


66.5 $1,410,368 $2,122,191 $711,823 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


115 VT
Vermont State


Employees
81.2 $1,265,404 $1,559,324 $293,920 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


116 WA
Washington


PERS 1
74.1 $9,293,000 $12,538,100 $3,245,100 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


117 WA
Washington


LEOFF Plan 1
126.6 $5,560,900 $4,393,300 ($1,167,600) 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


118 WA
Washington
PERS 2/3


97.2 $19,474,199 $20,028,800 $554,601 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


119 WA
Washington


Teachers Plan 1
84.7 $7,791,300 $9,201,300 $1,410,000 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


120 WA


Washington


Teachers Plan
2/3


100.5 $6,593,300 $6,557,800 ($35,500) 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


121 WA


Washington
School


Employees Plan


2/3


98.5 $2,664,100 $2,705,500 $41,400 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


122 WA
Washington


LEOFF Plan 2
117.0 $6,042,700 $5,163,600 ($879,100) 6/30/2010 6/30/2011


123 WI


Wisconsin


Retirement
System


99.8 $80,626,900 $80,758,800 $131,900 12/31/2010 12/31/2010


124 WV
West Virginia


Teachers
46.5 $4,137,866 $8,898,636 $4,760,770 6/30/2010 6/30/2010


125 WV
West Virginia


PERS
74.6 $3,968,544 $5,319,764 $1,351,220 7/1/2010 6/30/2010


126 WY
Wyoming Public


Employees
84.6 $5,799,531 $6,855,643 $1,056,112 1/1/2011 12/31/2010
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*Funds with an unfunded liability of zero use the aggregate cost actuarial valuation method. Under this method, the actuarial value of liabilities is equal to the actuarial
value of assets and no unfunded liability is identified.


© 2007 Public Fund
Survey







Total Current  Total Current  Total Total Total Payroll Total Payroll


Tier Population Tier Population Tier 2013 Tier 2013 both Tiers both Tiers


Plan Year Annualized Non‐Annualized Annualized Non‐Annualized Annualized Non‐Annualized
2011 9,044,813,952       8,195,025,580       ‐                         ‐                         9,044,813,952     8,195,025,580     
2012 9,406,606,510       8,369,355,100       ‐                         ‐                         9,406,606,510     8,522,826,603     
2013 9,218,940,054       8,388,759,817       563,930,717        474,979,850        9,782,870,770     8,863,739,667     
2014 8,999,568,956       8,181,072,290       1,174,616,645     1,037,216,964     10,174,185,601   9,218,289,254     
2015 8,760,049,651       7,954,123,655       1,821,103,375     1,632,897,169     10,581,153,025   9,587,020,824     
2016 8,513,171,480       7,720,622,154       2,491,227,666     2,249,879,503     11,004,399,146   9,970,501,657     
2017 8,273,250,899       7,493,975,330       3,171,324,213     2,875,346,393     11,444,575,112   10,369,321,723   
2018 8,040,091,827       7,273,981,957       3,862,266,290     3,510,112,635     11,902,358,117   10,784,094,592   
2019 7,813,503,709       7,060,446,716       4,564,948,733     4,155,011,660     12,378,452,441   11,215,458,376   
2020 7,593,301,361       6,853,180,022       5,280,289,178     4,810,896,688     12,873,590,539   11,664,076,711   
2021 7,379,304,817       6,651,997,856       6,009,229,344     5,478,641,923     13,388,534,161   12,130,639,779   
2022 7,171,339,183       6,456,721,600       6,752,736,344     6,159,143,770     13,924,075,527   12,615,865,370   
2023 6,969,234,495       6,267,177,880       7,511,804,053     6,853,322,105     14,481,038,548   13,120,499,985   
2024 6,772,825,579       6,083,198,411       8,287,454,511     7,562,121,573     15,060,280,090   13,645,319,984   
2025 6,581,951,913       5,904,619,849       9,080,739,381     8,286,512,934     15,662,691,294   14,191,132,784   
2026 6,396,457,502       5,731,283,645       9,892,741,443     9,027,494,450     16,289,198,945   14,758,778,095   
2027 6,216,190,747       5,563,035,904       10,724,576,157   9,786,093,315     16,940,766,903   15,349,129,219   
2028 6,041,004,319       5,399,727,249       11,577,393,260   10,563,367,138   17,618,397,579   15,963,094,388   
2029 5,870,755,045       5,241,212,688       12,452,378,438   11,360,405,475   18,323,133,482   16,601,618,163   
2030 5,705,303,783       5,087,351,485       13,350,755,038   12,178,331,404   19,056,058,822   17,265,682,890   
2031 5,544,515,315       4,938,007,037       14,273,785,859   13,018,303,168   19,818,301,175   17,956,310,205   
2032 5,388,258,233       4,793,046,749       15,222,774,988   13,881,515,865   20,611,033,222   18,674,562,613   
2033 5,236,404,832       4,652,341,919       16,199,069,719   14,769,203,199   21,435,474,551   19,421,545,118   
2034 5,088,831,005       4,515,767,625       17,204,062,527   15,682,639,298   22,292,893,533   20,198,406,923   


SUPPLEMENTAL TABLE II


UCRP Projected Payroll ‐ Current Tier and Tier 2013


, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,


2035 4,945,416,146       4,383,202,610       18,239,193,128   16,623,140,590   23,184,609,274   21,006,343,200   
2036 4,806,043,044       4,254,529,178       19,305,950,601   17,592,067,750   24,111,993,645   21,846,596,928   
2037 4,670,597,794       4,129,633,087       20,405,875,597   18,590,827,718   25,076,473,391   22,720,460,805   
2038 4,538,969,700       4,008,403,450       21,540,562,626   19,620,875,787   26,079,532,326   23,629,279,237   
2039 4,411,051,185       3,890,732,633       22,711,662,434   20,683,717,773   27,122,713,619   24,574,450,406   
2040 4,286,737,707       3,776,516,165       23,920,884,458   21,780,912,258   28,207,622,164   25,557,428,423   
2041 4,165,927,665       3,665,652,639       25,169,999,386   22,914,072,921   29,335,927,051   26,579,725,560   
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